Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

ANCIENT GOLD COINS

GREEK

3206*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.43 g), uncertain mint, issued as an early posthumous
issue after 281 B.C., c.mid 3rd century B.C., obv. diademed
head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing horn of
Ammon, rev. Athena Nikephoros enthroned to left, holding
Nike and resting left arm on shield, transverse spear resting
against right side, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ], to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ
and monogram in inner left field, (cf.S.6813, cf.M.465,
Thompson -). Extremely fine, of finest style, unpublished
and extremely rare.
$8,000

3205*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.58 g), Babylon mint, issued 311-305 B.C. during
second satrapy of Seleucus, obv. head of Athena to right in
crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented with serpent, rev.
Nike standing to left, holding wreath in outstretched hand,
ΒΑ ΣΙΛΕΩΣ and HP monogram in lower left field, to right
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ and MI monogram, (cf.S.6702; Price 3775,
SC 81.5, M.1304, BMC 3775). Nearly extremely fine and
rare.
$4,500

3207*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Coson, (c.42 B.C.), gold stater, (8.42
g), Northern Greece mint, obv. three togate figures advancing
to left, the first and third carrying an axe over left shoulder,
KOΣΩN in exergue, without Brutus monogram to left, rev.
eagle standing to left on sceptre, holding wreath in one
claw, (S.1733, RPC I 1701B, BMC 2, Winkler 1-3). Good
extremely fine and virtually as struck, slightly off centred
both sides, scarce.
$1,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4898), Sale 99 (lot 3584).

The Coson coinage was struck around 42 B.C., when Brutus, the exiled
assassin of Julius Caesar, was raising troops in northern Greece in preparation
for the final confrontation with Caesar's heirs Mark Antony and Octavian.
Brutus had his own travelling mint, but this coinage was evidently a gift
from an allied Dacian king from the lower Danube region. The king's name
Coson appears on the coin and Brutus' name is reduced to a monogram
which appears on some issues.
Coson's coin type makes sense in terms of Roman propaganda. The
eagle trampling a sceptre and the wreath symbolizes the anti-monarchical
sentiments that prompted Caesar's assassination. The obverse type showing
a Roman magistrate with his attendants, is copied from the coinage struck
by Brutus himself in 54 B.C. It depicts an ancestor of Brutus who overthrew
the Tarquin kings and founded the Roman Republic, serving as its first
chief magistrate. This design thus serves to emphasize Brutus' attachment
to the Republican traditions. See Winkler J., "Consideratii despre moneda
'Koson'," Etudes et Recherches d'Histore Ancienne Vol.23, No.2 (1972),
pp. 173-199.
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3208*
Zeugitana, Carthage, (c.300 B.C.), electrum stater, (7.51
g), obv. head of Tanit to left, crowned with wreath of corn,
wearing earring with triple pendants and necklace, dot
before, dotted border, rev. free horse standing to right, two
dots on exergue line, two dots below exergue line, dotted
border, (cf.S.6456, Jenkins Group V No.301 [same dies, dies
noted in Jenkins p.100, Pl.12], example in ANS). Slightly off
centred on the reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare.
$2,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1587).

3210*
Arcadius, (A.D. 383-408), gold solidus, Mediolanum mint,
issued A.D. 394-5 (4.44 g , obv. pearl diademed bust draped
and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N HONORI
VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor standing
right holding standard, Victory on globe to right, left foot on
captive, M D either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4220, RIC
35b, cf.C.44). Large flan, delightful red patina, extremely
fine and very scarce.
$2,000

ROMAN

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 5182) and McHugh Collection.

3211*
Leo I, (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
6th Officina, issued 462-466, (4.38 g), obv. Leo three-quarter
facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown,
holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC,
rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding long cross,
in right field a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG S, in exergue
CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1). Scratches in
field both sides, otherwise good very fine, scarce.
$400

3209*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 195, (7.20 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius
Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP VII,
rev. around DIVI M P II F PM TR P III COS II P P, Victory
advancing to left, holding wreath and trophy, (S.-, RIC 66,
C.-, Calico 2448). Extremely fine, about as struck with a
spectacular portrait, slightly off centred reverse, of very fine
style and very rare.
$25,000
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BYZANTINE

3215*
Maurice Tiberius, (A.D.582-602), gold solidus,
Constantinople mint, (4.41 g), 4th Officina, obv. helmeted
with plume, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius
facing, of narrow aspect, holding globe surmounted by cross,
D N MAVRC TIb PP AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCCΔ,
around, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing facing holding
long staff surmounted by P with cross, and cross on globe,
(S.478, DOC.5d, T.15, R.1006). With full broad flan weakly
struck, slightly off centred, otherwise very fine, scarce.
$350

3212*
Anastasius I, (491-518), gold solidus, issue of 491-498,
Constantinople mint, 3rd Officina, (4.18 g), obv. helmeted
and cuirassed bust three-quarter face to right, holding
spear and shield, around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev.
Victory standing left holding long cross, around VICTORI
A AVCCCΓ exergue CONOB, star in right field, (S.3, DOC
3c, T.71, R.-). Holed, minor field scratches, otherwise good
very fine.
$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 78
(lot 4916) and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1702).

3216*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
Officina A, issued 637-638, (4.46 g), obv. standing crowned
figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius Constantine on left,
and Heraclonas on right, cross on each crown, rev. Cross
potent on three steps, monogram to left, A to right, around
VICTORIA AVGU A, CONOB in exergue, (S.766, (DOC
39a), BMC 50 = T.372, R.-). Extremely fine and a very rare
variety, minor scratch on reverse.
$600

3213*
Justinian I, (527-565), gold tremissis, Constantinople mint,
(1.50 g), obv. diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right,
D N IVSTINI ANVS P P AVI around, rev. Victory advancing
to right, head to left, with wreath and cross on globe, star in
right field, VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM around, CONOB in
exergue, (S.145, DOC 19, MIBE 19). Uneven flan as usual,
otherwise very fine.
$120

3217*
Constantine VI, with Leo III, Constantine V, and Leo IV. 780797, gold solidus (4.37 g), Constantinople mint, struck 780c.787, obv. LEONVS SESSON CONSTANTINOSO [NEOS],
with crowned and draped figures of Leo IV and Constantine
VI seated facing on ornamented throne, cross between, rev.
LEON PAP' CONSTANTINOS PATHR, crowned facing
busts of Leo III and Constantine V, each wearing a loros,
(S.1584 [Leo IV], cf.DOC 2 (Leo IV), Fueg 1.B.2). Extremely
fine and very rare, struck from worn dies.
$2,500

3214*
Justin II, (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
(4.49 g), issued 565-578, tenth officina, obv. bust of Justin
II facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side,
wearing cuirass, and holding globe surmounted by Victory,
d N I VSTI NVS PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople
seated looking right, with helmet tunic and mantle, on
right shoulder aegis, left hand holds a spear, cross on globe,
around VICTORI A AVGGG I, CONOB in exergue, (S.345,
DOC 4i, BMC 13). Weak in places large flan, otherwise
extremely fine.
$600

Ex CNG Triton XVII January 6, 2014 (Lot 869, realised US$1350 +
18%).
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GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3222
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.275-250 B.C.), AE
20, (6.52 g), obv. head of Apollo laureate to right, before
[ΝΕΟ]ΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ, rev. man-headed bull walking to right,
crowned by Nike flying right above, below plain, [ΣI] in
exergue, (cf.S.557, HN 589, Talierco Group IIIa, cf.Sambon
686, SNG Paris 1013 [similar dies], cf.BMC 222-4 [p.115]).
Brown-green patina, very fine and rare.
$100

3218*
Nicephorus I, (802-811) with Stauracius (from 803), gold
solidus, (4.40 g), Constantinople mint, issued 803-811, obv.
facing bust of Nicephorus I, wearing crown and chlamys,
holding cross potent, around NICI FOROS bASILE', rev.
facing bust of Stauracius beardless wearing crown and loros,
holding cross on globe, around STAVRA CIS DESPO'X,
(S.1604, DOC 2c, BMC 8-10). As struck, good extremely
fine and rare.
$2,000
Ex Gorny & Mosch, Munich, Auction Sale A224 (lot 771) with ticket.

3223*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (c.350 B.C.), silver
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.52 g), obv. head of Athena
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with
figure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, traces of ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ
above, tunny fish below in exergue, with plain exergual line,
(cf.S.442, cf.SNG ANS 1009 [same reverse die]). Very fine
and rare.
$250

3219*
Michael VII, (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.32 g), obv.
bust of long bearded Christ Pantokrator facing, wearing
nimbus, raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC
across, double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHΛ BACIΛ Ο Δ,
around bust of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and
loros, holding labarum without pellet on shaft and globe
with cross, (S.1868, DOC 2d, BMC 3, R.2032). Good bust
of bearded Christ, good very fine.
$600
3220
Michael VII, (A.D.1071-1078), cast copy of electrum gold
histamenon nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.83
g), obv. bearded Christ enthroned facing, wearing nimbus,
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across,
double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around bust
of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, holding
labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross of four
pellets, (S.1869, DOC 1, BMC 1, R.-). Good very fine.
$200

3224*
Italy, Bruttium, Kaulonia, silver stater, 460-450 B.C. (Kraay
chronology), (7.90 g), obv. Apollo naked walking to right,
before him a small stag standing to right, looking back,
KAVΛ behind downwards reversed, rev. stag standing to
right, before a sapling growing, [K]AV retrograde above,
(S.462, Hartwig Collection March 1910 [lot 420 same dies],
Schlessinger XIII [Hermitage Duplicates, sold 1935 lot 166
same dies], Noe 83 [same dies]). Good fine and rare.
$150
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
77 (lot 3097).
Noe notes that this rare series with this die combination is known for four
examples and these not in any public collections.

3221*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (1295-1320), gold hyperpyron
(scyphate), Constantinople mint, (3.74 g), obv. bust of Virgin
within city walls and four towers, control dots (sigla) four
each to left and right, rev. Andronicus II and Michael IX to
left and right with Christ standing between both emperors,
traces of partial legend downwards of each emperor, (S.2396,
Bendall cf.PCPC 128, var. type sigla 5, DOC 243). Large
flan, weak in places as usual, flan crack otherwise very fine
and rare.
$280
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3228*
Sicily, Selinus, (466-415 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.22 g), obv.
ΣELINOTION (partly retrograde around), naked Hercules,
advancing right seizing by its horn the Cretan bull which
gallops right, he wields a club held high in raised hand, rev.
river god Hypsas naked standing facing head left, traces of
HYΨΑΣ around, holding phiale over altar around which a
snake is twined, holds laurel branch, to right crane running
right, selinon leaf above, (S.908, BMC 34, SNG ANS 705
[same dies], SNG Cop 601 [similar dies]). Nearly very fine
and rare.
$400
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
70 (lot 3104).

3225*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (c.315-302 B.C.), silver nomos or
stater, obv. nude warrior, holding two spears in left hand,
preparing to throw a third in his right hand, shield on
left arm, on horseback to right, Ξ behind, API below, rev.
Phalanthos, holding kantharos in extended right hand, oar
in left, riding dolphin left; KΛ before, TAPAΣ behind, (cf.
S.345, Fischer-Bossert 914 (V357/R709), Vlasto 640 (same
obv. die), HN Italy 939, BMC 208 [same dies], Pozzi 123
[same obv. die]). Very fine and attractively toned, the coin
housed in frame with plate description below.
$600

3229*
Sicily, Syracuse, (485-479 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.12 g),
obv. slow quadriga driven right by male charioteer holding
goad, above, Nike flying right, crowning horses, dotted
border, rev. medium size head of Artemis-Arethusa right,
hair slightly waved and turned up behind, under a diadem
of beads, four dolphins around, ΣVRA KOΣ I O N around,
(cf.S.914, Boehringer 216 [Dies Obv.V95, Rev. R147, 6
specimens noted], Randazzo 376-8 [p.68, Pl.15 same dies],
SNG ANS 73 [same dies], only other known examples noted
by Boehringer. Lightly toned, nearly very fine, well centred
and very rare.
$1,200

Ex Dr. Garth R. Drewry Collection from Glendinings, London April 7,
1971 (Lot 7 part) and exhibited (with this frame) at Copperfield Galleries,
Mosman, NSW in November 1976.

3226*
Sicily, Gela, (c.420-405 B.C.), AE tetras, 17mm, (3.79 g), obv.
Bull to right with olive branch above, three pellets (mark of
value) in exergue, rev. head of river-god Gelas to right with
grain ear behind, before ΓΕΛΑΣ, (S.1094, Jenkins, Gela 526
[same dies], CNS 52 [p.23], HGC 2, 380 [P.106]). Very fine
or better with collector's ticket.
$120

Ex Barry P. Murphy, USA, with his ticket bought 16th January 2004.

3230*
Sicily, Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-285 B.C.), AE 213,
(7.85 g), obv. bust of Artemis to right, quiver at shoulder
behind, before ΣΩΤΕΙΡA. rev. above and below winged
thunderbolt ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΣ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ, (S.1200, BMC
422, McClean 2858, SNG ANS 708ff.). Brown patina, very
fine and very scarce.
$150

3227*
Sicily, Selinus, (540/530-510 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.76
g), obv. selinon leaf, with pellets to left and right below, rev.
incuse square divided into ten triangular sections, (S.730,
ANS MN 33, Pl. 2, No.23 [same reverse die] [Selinus hoard],
cf.SNG ANS 676-7). Attractive grey tone struck on a broad
flan, very fine or better and a rare variety.
$2,000

Ex Bonhams, London, October 9, 2000, (lot 620 part).

EX Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 (lot 3271).
Similar coins come from the Selinus Archaic Silver hoard.
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3235
Thrace, Black Sea Area, Apollonia Pontica, (4th century
B.C.), reduced silver drachm, (2.84 2.88 g), obv. anchor,
crayfish to right and A to left, rev. Gorgoneion or Medusa
head facing, (S.1655, SNG BMC Black Sea 160-163, SNG
Stancomb 35-38). Bright, very fine - nearly extremely fine.
(2)
$200

3231*
Moesia Inferior, Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (5.63 g),
obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, left inverted,
right upright, rev. ΙΣΤΡΙΗ above, sea-eagle standing to left
on dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, below
dolphin monogram AΠ, (cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 249, BMC
6, SNG Stancomb 147, Pick 417). Toned, nearly extremely
fine, scarce.
$250

3236*
Thrace, Kallatis, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver drachm (or
octobol) (Sear) (4.99 g), obv. head of young Herakles to right
clad in lion skin, rev. KΑΛΛATI between ear of barley and
club on left and bow case on right, monogram M to left,
(S.1659, Pick 197 var., cf.SNG Stancomb 62 variant). Very
fine and very rare, monogram unpublished.
$250

Lot includes purchase ticket.

3232*
Moesia Inferior, Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver obol or
trihemiobol, (1.01 g), obv. two young male heads facing,
side by side, left upright, right inverted, rev. ΙΣΤΡ[ΙΗ] above,
sea-eagle standing to left on dolphin to left, which it attacks
with its beak, Δ below dolphin, (cf.S.1670, cf.SNG BMC 250,
cf.Pick 443-453, cf.SNG Stancomb 143, cf.SNG Cop.200).
Good fine and very rare.
$70
Ex Et Tu Antiquities with tickets.

3233*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Septimius Severus,
(A.D. 217-218), AE 17, (3.04 g), obv. laureate cuirassed
head of Septimius Severus to right, around AV KAI CE.
CEYHPOC, rev. Apollo standing to left, holding a patera
and laurel branch, around ΝΙΚΟΠΟΛΙΤ ΩΝ ΠΡ OC ICTPV,
(S.-, Varbanov 2549 [noted as R3], Pick 1407 and cf.1340
[p.372, Pl.XV, 7]). Even black tone, very fine and rare.
$100
Ex J.P. Righetti Collection (10121) with ticket.

3237*
Thrace, Maroneia, (c.411/0-398/7 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(12.02 g), obv. horse rearing to left, rev. ΔΕ−ΟΥ−ΝΥ−Σ
vineleaf around a grape arbor of four bunches all in a
linear square, all within shallow incuse square, (cf.S.1628,
cf.Schonert-Geiss 158 [obv.-/rev.-], SNG Copenhagen -,
cf.West 53[Pl.II] = Berlin example). Extremely fine/good
very fine, unpublished for die combination moneyer known
by only one example, unique.
$3,500

3234*
Thrace, Byzantion, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian
standard), (5.39 g), obv. cow standing to left, on dolphin
to left, foreleg raised, above ΠΥ, rev. quadripartite incuse
square of mill-sail pattern, (S.1579, SNG BMC Black Sea
21ff. [siglos], SNG Cop. 476). Nearly extremely fine, well
centred and scarce in this condition.
$500
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3238*
Thrace, Philippopolis, Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), AE 17,
(2.87 g), obv. Elagabalus laureate head to right, around
legend AV K M A[VP ANTO]NEINOC, rev. tripod with
snake around one leg, around ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ
ΝΕΩ[ΚΟΠΩΝ]. (S.-, BMC 51). Dark brown patina, very
fine and rare.
$100

3241*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.02 g), Pella mint, issued 297-281 B.C.,
obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, HP monogram to
left, monogram in exergue left, to left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to right
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 248 [pl.22, 247 same
obverse die]). Toned, surface marks, otherwise good very
fine and rare.
$750

3239*
Thrace, Serdica, Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE 28, (17.90
g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around AVT K M
AVP CEVH ANTΩNEINOC, rev. river god Oiskos reclining
to left, holding branch of a tree and rests left arm on vase
from which water flows, around OVΛΠIAC CEPΔI, KHC
in exergue, (S.-, cf.BMC 20, SNG Cop.-, Ruzicka 280, [Pl.
VI, same dies]). With dark surface patina, nearly very fine
and rare.
$120

3242*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (305-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.11 g), Pella mint, issued 286/5-282/1 B.C.,
obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena Nikephoros
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, transverse spear behind,
ΠΧE monogram in wreath to left, AP monogram in exergue,
to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814,
Thompson 250, Meydancikkale -, Armenak -, cf.M.304 var.).
Lightly toned, about extremely fine and very rare.
$2,000
Ex Triton XIII (lot 1075).

3240*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (305-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.04 g), Amphipolis mint, issued 288/7-282/1
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena Nikephoros
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, transverse spear behind,
ΠΥΩ monogram to left, ΔH monogram in exergue, to right
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, Thompson
202 var., Meydancikkale -, Armenak -, M.-). Lightly toned,
nearly extremely fine and very rare, variety apparently
unpublished.
$2,000

3243*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.18 g), Magnesia mint, issued 297/6-282/1
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, within dotted border, rev. Athena enthroned to
left, supporting Nike, monogram in wreath in outer left field,
Σ in inner left field, to left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ,
(cf.S.6814, Thompson 102, M.302, SNG Cop. -). Well
centred and with a very high relief, a fine eye, otherwise
good very fine and very rare.
$1,500

Ex CNG Mail Bid Auction Sale 81, May 20, 2009 (lot 242).
In 288 BC, Lysimachos and Pyrrhos of Epiros launched a successful joint
invasion of Macedon, which was then held by Demetrios I Poliorketes, and
they divided the country between themselves. Lysimachos controlled the
eastern half, containing the strategically important mint of Amphipolis, which
soon became his principal mint for tetradrachms. The output of the mint
was huge, with many new issues still being discovered today. It remained
under his control until his death in 281 BC.

Ex Bunker Hunt Collection Sotheby's, New York June 19-20, 1991 (lot
539 part).
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3248
Macedon, Scione (Skione), 480-450 B.C., Silver tetrobol,
(2.27 g), obv. male head to right, rev. human eye in incuse
square, Σ KIO around, (S.-, SNG Cop. 318, cf.Boutin Pozzi
Colln. 1529 [p.85 Pl.LXIV], SNG ANS 710 [Pl.27]). With
hoard patination, fine - very fine and very rare.
$150

3244*
Thrace, Kings of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver drachm,
(3.82 g), Lampsacus mint, struck 299-296 B.C., obv. head
of Herakles to right with lion skin, within dotted circle,
rev. Zeus enthroned to left supporting eagle, to left Pegasus
forepart above forepart of lion to left, torch under throne, to
left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, below inverted ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧ[ΟΥ], (cf.S.6812,
Price L11, SNG Cop. 1081, M.24, Thompson 35). Toned,
flan crack, slightly porous otherwise very fine, rare.
$150

3249*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, silver tetradrachm, 359-336
B.C., issued 359-355/4 B.C. at Pella Mint, Pella period IA,
(14.25 g), obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. king on
horse wearing kausia pacing to left, his right hand raised,
trace of ΦΙΛ[ΙΠ] ΠΟΥ around, below monogram of TΠM,
(S.6677 [p.618], Muller 266, Le Rider 72, [Pl.3, p.13-14],
obv. die No.D45, rev. die No.R58, [5 examples known]).
Cut on horse, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$900

3245*
Thrace, Island off, Thasos, (c.early 5th century B.C.), silver
stater, (8.96 g), obv. naked ithyphallic satyr (classical style)
in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising
hand in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.1746,
Asyut Hoard -, BMC 24, McClean 4197, SNG Cop. 1010,
ACNAC Dewing 1322). Very fine with good facial and hand
detail, very scarce.
$650

Ex Ponterio Sale 123, November 14, 2002, (lot 499).

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 4457).

3250*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.33 g), Amphipolis IIB mint, issued c.342/1329/8 B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, rev. naked
youth or small man (Philip II), on horseback to right, bee in
field below, janiform head to right, above and round ΦΙΛΙΠ
ΠΟΥ. (cf.S.6680, Le Rider 454 [Pl.41, p.115, dies D226,
R405], Muller 270). In high relief, round attractive pale
grey tone, very fine and rare.
$500

3246*
Thrace, Island off, Thasos, (340-300 B.C.), silver trihemiobol,
(0.69 g), obv. Satyr with kylix running to left, rev. amphora,
around ΘΑΣ ΙΩN all within incuse square, (S.1755, SNG
Cop.1029-1030, SNG Tubingen 943-5). Bright with
surface roughness, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very
scarce.
$100
3247
Thrace, Kings of Thrace, Rhoemetalces I, with Augustus,
(c.11 B.C. - A.D. 12), AE 18 mm, (4.90 g), obv. diademed
head of Rhoemetalces to right, rev. bare head of Augustus
to right, (S.5395, RPC I 1714, Youroukova 170); Roman
Imperial, Domitian, issued as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 8196), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 80, (3.23 g),
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR
DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VII, rev. around PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS, Salus standing to left, leaning on column and
holding a snake which she feeds from a patera, (cf.S.2642,
RIC T40, RSC 386, BMC T84); Decentius, (as Caesar 351353 A.D.), AE 20 (centenionalis), issued 351-352 A.D.,
uncertain mint, obv. around traces of D N DECENTIVS
NOB CAES, bare headed bust of Decentius to r., cuirassed;
rev. VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAE around, two
Victories facing one another, holding between them a wreath
inscribed VOT/V/MVLT/X. Very good - very fine. (3)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics with their ticket.

3251*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), AE 16,
uncertain Macedonian mint, (5.82 g), probably issued
posthumously c.336-315 B.C., obv. Apollo head to left
with tainia, rev. naked youth on horse to right, above
ΦΙΛΟΠΠΟΥ, below horse vertical fulmen, (cf.S.6696, SNG
ANS 884, SNG Greece II Alpha Bank 346-7, Drama Hoard
41 [ANSMN 11]). Good very fine, well centred, rare variant
with head left.
$100

Second coin slabbed by NGC, strike 4/5, Surface 3/S.
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3252
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), AE 16,
uncertain Macedonian mint, (5.29 g), probably lifetime issue
c.345-336 B.C., obv. Apollo head to right with tainia, dotted
border, rev. naked youth on horse, above ΦΙΛΟΠΠΟΥ, below
mast, (cf.S.6696, cf.SNG ANS 868); Kingdom of, Alexander
III, (336-323 B.C.), AE 17 (6.19 g), uncertain Macedonian
mint, issued 336-323 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. bow, quiver and
club, above Δ, grape bunch below, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ between,
(cf.S.6739, Price 284). Attractive green patina, nearly very
fine. (2)
$100

3255*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.71 g), Miletus mint, issued c.210 - 190
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, TAN monogram under throne, in left field
lion to left, head looking back above MI monogram above
NE monogram, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. (cf.S.6713, Price -,
BMC -, M.-). Well centred, unpublished monograms, good
very fine / nearly extremely fine and extremely rare issue.
$800
Ex Freeman & Sear, June 25, 2009 with their ticket.

3253*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.85 g), Corinth mint, issued c.220
- 215 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, ΘΕ under throne, to left outer
field, Athena standing to left with shield and spear, to right
[Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.6713, Price 703 (p.159, Pl.XXXVIII),
BMC 703a-b, M.882, Noe, Sicyon No.60). Well centred,
good very fine / nearly extremely fine and very rare late
Corinthian issue.
$800

3256*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.87 g), uncertain mint, issued before
225 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, E in circle in left field, to right
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. (cf.S.6713, Price -, BMC -, M.-). Well
centred, unpublished monogram, good very fine and an
extremely rare issue.
$800

Ex Freeman & Sear, June 25, 2009 with their ticket.

Ex Freeman & Sear, Mail Bid Sale 11, November 23, 2004 (lot 73) with
their ticket.

3254*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.48 g), Temnos mint, issued before 188170 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with no border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, amphora between arching vine in left
field, HΔI and ΣΩ in left field, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. (cf.
S.6713, Price 1688. BMC 1688a-b, M.959). Well centred,
toned, good very fine and an extremely rare issue.
$800

3257*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.03 g), Sardes mint, issued 334-323 B.C., obv. head
of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus seated on
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, monogram torch
to left, traces ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, monogram below
throne, (cf.S.6730, Price 2566, BMC -, M.86, Thompson,
'Sardes 120'). Toned, small flan, nearly very fine.
$100
Ex B.A. Seaby Limited, London with ticket and envelope.

Ex Freeman & Sear, Mail Bid Sale 11, November 23, 2004 (lot 75) with
their ticket.
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to right, A,T monogram, dotted border, (cf.S.6764, Newell
Series V, 86 (p.93, cf.Pl.VIII, 1 [rev. die 141 {This die}, 2 for
type but Plate VII, 16 [same obverse die LXX, same reverse
die as 141], cf.Gabler AMNG 11 [p.182, Pl.XXXIII, 3]).
Extremely rare, only known example from these dies, a few
minor surface marks, otherwise very fine or better.
$900

3258
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.14 g), Colophon mint, issued c.323-319
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, star to left, spear-head in outer right
area ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6730, Price 1759, BMC
1759a-f, M.317, SNG Cop. 950); Euboia, Histiaia, (mid 4th
century B.C.), silver tetrobol, (0.68, 1.80 g), obv. nymph
Histiaia head to right wreathed with vine leaves, hair rolled,
rev. nymph Histiaia seated to right on galley with stylis,
(cf.S.2495); Athens, modern copy (8.06 g) of new style
tetradrachm. Fine, last as struck. (4)
$120

Ex Gavin Manton of London stock, with his ticket.

3262*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (c.mid - late 1st century B.C.),
silver stater or double victoriatus, (22mm, 6.10 g). Italos and
Diokles, magistrates, obv. head of Zeus right, wearing laurel
wreath, ΙΤΑΛΟΥ to left, rev. ΘΕΣΣΑ ΛΩΝ to left and right,
Athena Itonia striding right, hurling spear held in her right
hand, shield on her left arm, ΙΤΑ−ΛΟΣ above spear, NI in
inner right field, ΔΙΟΚΛΗΣ in exergue, (cf.S.2233. McClean
4802-4 var. [these magistrates, names engraved differently],
BCD 876.1 [Triton XV]). Bright, nearly extremely fine and
rare.
$400

3259*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.15 g), Abydos mint, issued 323-317 B.C., obv.
head of Herakles to right with lion skin, rev. Zeus seated
to left, eagle in outstretched hand, sun over horseleg to left
in field, MO monogram under throne, to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ,
dotted border, (cf.S.6751, cf.Price P18, BMC -, M.-). Well
centred, extremely fine and an unpublished variety.
$600

3263*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (c.196-mid 1st century B.C.),
silver stater or double victoriatus, (5.30 g), Larissa mint,
obv. head of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, rev.
Athena Itonia advancing to right, brandishing spear and
holding shield, on sides ΘΕΣΣΑΑ ΛΩΝ, above across [ΚΕ]Φ
ΑΛ[ΟΣ], below ΘΕΜΙΣΤO[..], (cf.S.2232, BMC 12). Porous
surface, blue and gold patina, short on flan, otherwise fine
- very fine.
$70

3260*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.14 g), Abydus mint, issued c.323-317 B.C., obv.
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus seated
on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, corn-ear in left
field, ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ to right, AP monogram under throne, (cf.
S.6751, Price P24, BMC P24, M.P76). Toned, fine/nearly
very fine and scarce.
$120
Ex B.A. Seaby, London with ticket and envelope.

3264*
Lokris, Lokris Opuntia, (350s B.C.), silver stater, (11.82 g),
obv. Persephone, corn wreathed head to left, rev. Ajax son
of Oileus, advancing right, with sword and shield decorated
with a griffin, broken spear and javelin on ground below,
around OΠΟΝΤΙΩ[N] (S.2328, BCD 61, SNG Cop. 43).
Lightly toned, slightly off centred on the reverse, otherwise
good very fine.
$1,200

3261*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Demetrios Poliorketes, (294
- Autumn 288 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (15.97 g), Pella
mint, c.290-289 B.C., obv. diademed and horned head of
Demetrios to right, rev. Poseidon standing to left, holding
trident, right foot on rock, on right, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, on left
side ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, to left monogram of E reversed, P & K,

Ex J.M. Wojtowicz Collection.
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3265*
Lokris, Lokris Opuntia, (338-316 B.C.), silver triobol, (2.40
g), obv. Persephone wreathed head to right wearing single
pendant earring and necklace, rev. Ajax son of Oileus,
advancing right, with sword and shield decorated with a
serpent, broken spear at feet, ΥΠO monogram between legs,
around ΛΟΚΡΟΝ, trophy to right, (S.2330, BCD 103 [NAC
Auction 55], SNG Cop 60). Fine and rare.
$70

3269*
Boiotia, Thebes, (363-338 B.C.), magistrate Kal(l)i.., silver
stater, (12.29 g), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in
concave field, with letters KA ΛΛI either side, (cf.S.2398,
Hepworth Series D3, No.63, BMC 151, McClean 5603,
Weber 3280, SNG Cop. 340, SNG Fitz. 2950). Lightly
toned, off centred obverse, nearly extremely fine/good very
fine and a scarce type.
$400
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
Robert Hepworth "The 4th Century B.C. Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian
Confederacy" pp.61-89 (Numismatic Chronicle, Hellenic Numismatic
Society, 1998) describes the series as having 97 different reverse varieties
noted from 1700 examples recorded from all the sources. The series is divided
into four major groups with sub-division within. It is established by die-links
and hoard evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to
be have an annual change of magistrates. This variety is noted by Hepworth
as part of Group D3, No.63 in table and a rarity of 51+ known examples.

3266*
Euboia, Chalkis, (338-303 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.62 g),
obv. head of Hera to right, with hair rolled, rev. eagle flying
to right carrying snake in talons and beak, monogram of Z
and H, (cf.S.2482, Picard Emission 8 [p.33-37, Pl.VI-VIII],
Lanz BCD Sale Catalogue 111, [lot 137-139]). Very fine
$170
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
81 (lot 3182) coming from the BCD Collection and previously from a small
hoard obtained in the Spring of 1979.

3270*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.12
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to
right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, AΘE, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31). Toned, tight flan,
nearly extremely fine.
$600

3267*
Boiotia, Thebes, (426-395 B.C.), silver stater, (11.96 g),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. bearded head of Dionysos to right
wreathed with ivy, [Θ E] either side, (S.2383, SNG Fitz.
2912-3, McClean 5578, Weber 3255-6, Pozzi 1422, SNG
Cop. 282-4). Good fine/fine and a very scarce type.
$350
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
76 (lot 3275).

3271*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.14
g), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy
crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to
right, AΘE, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr
Pl.XXII, 6, SNG Cop. 31). Toned, test mark on reverse,
otherwise very fine.
$300

3268*
Boiotia, Thebes, (425-395 B.C.), silver stater, (12.12 g), obv.
Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in incuse circle, with ivy leaf
hanging outwards from left handle, across field Θ E either
side, (cf.S.2389, BCD 390, Traite 247, [Pl.CC,16],cf. Myron
Hoard 222-245 [Pl.B, 26], BMC 74, cf.SNG Cop. 307).
Bright, good very fine and a rare type.
$600
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3276
Peloponnesos, Arkadian League, Megalopolis, (320's-c.275
B.C.), silver triobol or hemi-drachm, (2.41 g), obv. laureate
head of Zeus to left, no I behind visible, rev. naked Pan seated
left, on rock holding lagobolon, to left monogram AP, to right
I, (cf.S.2687, BCD 1523 [p.364], Dengate [MN 13] Group
I, Period I, Issue 2, [p.61-3], BMC 52-53 [p.174], Weber
4266, SNG Cop.192 [Pl.4], Hunterian MacDonald 7 [p.157],
McClean 6938, SNG Fitz. 3852). Good fine and rare.
$120

3272*
Attica, Athens, (393-300 B.C., but c. 350-300 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.11 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right,
head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind,
to right, AΘE all in incuse square, (S.2537, cf.Kroll 15, BMC
144, Kraay (Coins of Ancient Athens) Pl. IV, 5, SNG Cop.
65). Nice grey tone, nearly extremely fine.
$700

Ex BCD Collection and J. Spiers from an old US Collection May 1982.

3277*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (issued late 330's B.C.),
silver stater, (11.88 g), obv. Chimaera walking to left, ΣE
below, wreath above, rev. dove flying to left, I before, all
within wreath, (cf.S.2763, BCD 219 [LHS 96], BMC 56
(p.40), cf.SNG Cop.48, SNG Delepierre 1944). Lightly
toned, very fine and rare.
$500

3273*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.66 g),
issued 153-152 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 121120 B.C. (revised chronology), by Karaichos, Ergokles and
Kalliphon, and Dioph-, magistrates, obv. head of Athena
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet,
ornamented with Pegasus, within dotted border, rev. owl
standing to right, head facing, in erect posture, on prostrate
amphora, I on amphora, legend across A ΘE, to left ΚΑ
ΡΙΑΧ/ ΕΡΓΟ/ ΚΛΕ/ ΔΙΟΦ, below to right a prow, below
trace of ME, all within wreath, (cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson
736d (same obverse die), SNG Lockett 1927). Slightly off
centred, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.
$900

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
82 (lot 3902).

3278*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (c.330-270 B.C.), AE 14
or Chalkos, (1.81 g), obv. dove flying to left, rev. Σ in olive
wreath tied above, (cf.S.2781, Warren Group 4a.2, BCD
304.2); another similar AE 13, (1.38 g), rev. similar with
olive wreath tied to left, (Warren group 4a.4, BCD 304.4).
Second with even apple green patina, good fine - very fine,
both rare. (2)
$150

Ex the Demetrios Armounta Collection and Classical Numismatic Group
Electronic Auction 144, 26 July 2006, (lot 97).

3274
Attica, Athens, (c.400 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.96 g), probably
an Eastern copy, obv. crude Archaic style head of Athena to
right wearing Attic helmet, rev. owl standing to right, head
facing with broad neck, to left olive spray, to right traces of
AΘE, all in incuse square, (S.2527, BMC 74). Worn, porous
fields, very good, cut on obverse across cheek.
$150

Ex BCD Collection, sold LHS May 8-9, 2006, (lot 1775.6 and 1775.7),
both with tickets. The first coin from Martin Stiawalt list 4 (August 1993,
No.37).

3279*
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Argos, silver hemidrachm, or Attic
triobol, (after 320's-270's B.C.), (2.62 g), obv. forepart of
wolf at bay to left, rev. A with A and P either side at top
with crescent below all within shallow incuse square, (cf.Sear
2794, BCD 1094 [p.269, LHS 96], BMC 60 [p.141], SNG
Cop. 29 [Pl.1], Mycenae Pl.9, 19). Very fine and scarce.
$140

3275*
Attica, Islands off, Aegina (Aigina), (c.525-480 B.C.), silver
stater (19mm, 12.10 g), obv. Sea turtle, head in profile, with
thin collar and row of dots down its back, rev. Incuse square
with mill-sail pattern, (S.1851, Meadows, Aegina, Group IIb,
Milbank pl I, 11, Asyut Group IVa, No.441, HGC 6, 429,
SNG Cop.501, Dewing 1657, Rosen 216). Nearly very fine,
scarce with collectors ticket.
$400

Ex BCD Collection and from the Robert Grover Collection, Superior
Auctions June 12, 1986 (Lot 1643 part).
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3280
Peloponnesos, Elis, Olympia, (368 B.C.), 103rd Olympiad,
silver hemidrachm, (2.61 g), obv. Head of Hera to r., wearing
a narrow stephane bearing the letters [HPA] and pendant
earring, [F A] to l. and r. of neck, rev. standing facing eagle
with open wings to l., head to r. (cf.Sear 2890, BCD 115
[p.52 LEU 90, May 10, 2004 same dies], Seltman Pl.XII, 26,
Weber 4078 [same dies], BMC 92 variety). Nearly fine/fine
and very rare.
$150

3284*
Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.49
g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. prow of galley
to left ornamented with a star, magistrate name ΜΙΛΗ ΤΟΣ
above and below, (cf.S.3757, SNG Cop. 370, Le Rider,
Propontide Hoard 334-352). Very fine and very scarce.
$200

Ex BCD Collection and from W.P.Wallace Collection with tickets.

3285
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.61 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent,
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled
serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above NI, to right serpent
entwined thyrsos, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 23,
example in Athens, Pinder 99). Fine/very fine and rare.
$150

3281
Pontus or Bosporos, uncertain area (Amisos?), c.130-100
B.C., AE 25, (20.29 g), obv. male head to left wearing leather
cap, with clear countermarks of a helmet, gorgoneion and
thunderbolt, rev. star of eight rays with central dot, or sun
burst, (cf.SNG BMC (Black Sea) 972-5, SNG Stancomb 649,
SNG Cop. 232 var. Waddington Rec. Pl.M 10-15, Laffaille
409 var., Freedman Collection 402 [Triton V, 402], S.-).
Nearly fine, countermarks fine - very fine and rare.
$80
Ex Philip de Vicci, his Collection sold in Triton IV, (lot 1030 part) with ticket
and from Ed Waddell USA list December 1985 (item 300).

3282*
Bithynia, Kalchedon, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian
standard), (5.30 g), obv. bull standing to left, on corn-ear,
above KΑΛΧ rev. quadripartite incuse square of mill-sail
pattern, (S.3738, SNG BMC Black Sea 112ff. [siglos], SNG
von Aulock 482). Nearly extremely fine, well centred and
very rare in this condition.
$400

3286*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachms, (11.55, 12.58 g), obv. cista mystica containing
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above KA, ΛΥ, to
right serpent entwined thyrsos, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN
23], Type 15, 16, Pinder 96, 97). Nearly very fine, both with
descriptive tickets, first illustrated. (2)
$400

3283*
Bithynia, Kalchedon, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian
standard), (5.31 g), obv. bull standing to left, on corn-ear,
above KΑΛΧ rev. quadripartite incuse square of mill-sail
pattern, (S.3738, SNG BMC Black Sea 112ff. [siglos], SNG
von Aulock 482). Nearly extremely fine/good very fine, well
centred and very rare in this condition.
$350

3287*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.after 180 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, struck c.76 B.C., (12.23 g), obv. Cista mystica
within ivy wreath, rev. two serpents entwined around bow
and bowcase, above, AΠ and monogram (=prytaneis) within
wreath, city monogram to left, serpent-entwined thyrsos to
right, (cf.S.3950, Kleiner, Hoard 24). Toned, very fine.
$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
73 (lot 3299).
A similar piece for the twin city (Byzantium) on the other side of the
Bosphorus in this sale. A similar lot in Sale 72 realised $920 + 16.5%.
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3288
Ionia, Ephesos, (c.134-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.52 g), year CK (= 26 = 109-108 B.C.), obv.
Cista mystica with half opened lid, from which a serpent rises
to left, the whole in wreath of ivy, rev. two coiled serpents
with erect heads between them a bow case with a strap
ornamented with an aplustre and strung bow at left, long
upright torch to right, symbols, caduceus, date above EΦE
on left, (cf.S.4394, Kleiner ANS Museum Notes 18, No. 31,
McClean 8092). Good fine with descriptive ticket.
$200

3293*
Caria, Carian Islands, Rhodes, (175-170 B.C.), PseudoRhodian issue in Thessaly, silver drachm, (2.79 g), obv. head
of Helios three-quarter face to right with hair loose, rev. rose,
with bud on right, above [A]INHTΩR, butterfly to left, P O
across (cf.S.5092, SNG Keckman (Finland) 587). Harshly
cleaned, bright, otherwise extremely fine and very scarce.
$450

3289
Ionia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum, (c.mid 4th century B.C.),
silver diobol, (1.44 g), obv. armed horseman prancing to
right, with spear, rev. humped bull butting to left, MANΓ
above, Maeander pattern below, (cf.S.4480, SNG Cop. 809);
Magnesia ad Maeandrum, (4th-3rd century B.C.), AE 16,
(4.46 g), obv. armed horseman prancing to right, with spear,
rev. humped bull butting to left, MAΓ above, EΥΚΛΗΣ/ΑΡ
in exergue, meander pattern around, (cf.S.4487, SNG Cop.
830). Good fine; very fine with dark green patina and a very
rare magistrate. (2)
$140

3294*
Phrygia, Aezanis, Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE (4.98 g),
obv. Laureate head right around KΑΙΣΑΡ ΚΛΑΥΔIOC, rev.
Zeus of Aezanis standing to left, holding eagle and sceptre,
(S.454, RPC 3100, SNG Cop.82). Very dark brown patina,
very fine and scarce.
$60

First coin from Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1709).

3290*
Ionia, Miletos, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelfth stater or
obol, (1.15 g), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right, rev.
star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532, BMC 14).
Very fine.
$60
3295*
Lycia, Phaselis, (c.250-221/0 B.C.), AE 15, (5.21 g), obv.
prow of a galley right, rev. galley stern to left, above ΦΑΣ,
(S.5342, Heipp-Tamer B2, SNG Cop 122). Toned, nearly
very fine and rare.
$100

3291
Caria, Mylasa, (c. 170-130 B.C.), silver drachm (2.70 g),
Rhodian standard, obv. facing head of Helios, to lower
left an eagle standing right, rev. rose with buds to right,
anepigraphic, (cf.S.5090, cf.Ashton [NC 1992], different dies
to those illustrated, SNG Keckman -, SNG Cop. -). Nearly
very fine/good fine.
$120

Ex Triton XIV, lot 1708 part, and previously J.P.Righetti collection with
his ticket.

Much heavier than most of the examples published by Ashton.

3292*
Caria, Carian Islands, Rhodes, (c.250-230 B.C. Ashton
chronology), (SNG Keckman [Finland] chronology c.230205 B.C.), silver didrachm, (6.37 g), obv. radiate head of
Helios three-quarter face to right, hair loose in locks, rev.
inside a dotted circle, rose with bud to right, above POΔION,
below across field EVKPA THΣ to left an inverted anchor,
(S.5049 var., Ashton [Money in Ancient Greek world] 220
[p.106], SNG Keckman [Finland 1] 549 (Pl.19), BMC 141,
SNG Cop.760 [Pl.18]). Bright and heavily cleaned, nearly
extremely fine and rare.
$600

3296*
Cilicia, Nagidus, (c. 370 B.C.), silver stater, (10.78 g),
Aphrodite seated to left, holding phiale over altar, Eros
stands behind her, rev. Dionysos standing with head to l.,
holding grape cluster with right hand, left hand holding
thyrsos, NΑΓΙΔΕΩ Ν around, (S.5585, Lederer 26). Bright,
extremely fine with attractive style, rare.
$600
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 1829).
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3297*
Cilicia, Nagidos, (c.370 B.C.), silver stater, (10.67 g), obv.
Aphrodite enthroned to left, feet on stool, holding phiale
over altar, Eros stands behind her, rev. Dionysos standing
with head to l., holding grape cluster with right hand, left
hand holding thyrsos, NAΓΙΔΕΩ N around, all within dotted
border, (S.5585, Lederer 25 [same dies, Pl.XI], BMC 12
[same dies], SNG Levante -). Remains of hoard patination,
rough die surface, otherwise about very fine and rare.
$350

3300*
Syria, Antioch, Roman Provincial coinage under Nero (5468 A.D.), AE 30mm,(15.22 g), obv, around IM NER CLAV
- CAESAR, laureate head right, in front, lituus, dotted
border, rev. SC in laurel wreath, dotted border, (cf.S.619,
RPC 4307, SNG Cop 158, BMC 177-8, Butcher 125). Dark
green patina, of exceptional condition, nearly extremely fine
and rare as such.
$1,200

Ex Pegasi Auction Sale 16, May 8, 2007 (lot 148).
Ex Baldwin's Auction Ltd, London, (Auction 47), September 25, 2006 (lot
143).

3298*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucos I, (312-280 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.12 g), Sardes mint, issued c.282-281 B.C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted
border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, holding Nike in
outstretched hand, EP monogram to left, under throne AΣ,
to right ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, in exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.6830,
SC 3.3a, HGC 9, 16a, Newell WSM 1352, SNG Spaer 64
(same obv. die as 63), Houghton - (same obv. die as 592).
Slightly off centred both sides, otherwise nearly extremely
fine, very scarce.
$750

3301*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), silver tetradrachm, (14.11 g),
War issue, issued 215-217, obv. laureate head of Caracalla
to right, around legend AVT K M A ANTΩNEINO C C E
B, rev. eagle with open wings standing facing, head to right,
wreath in beak, eight pointed star between legs, club below,
around ΔHMAPX EΞ ΥΠΑ ΤOC TOΔ, (cf.S.2649, Prieur
233 [notes 38 examples known], Bellinger 31 [ANS Mum.
Studies No.3, p.25, Pl.III, 1]). Good very fine and scarce.
$300

Newell counted four coins coming from two obverse and two reverse dies
for this type.

3302*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Gordian III (A.D. 238-244), billon tetradrachm, (12.46 g),
obv. laureate bust of Gordian III to right, around AYTOK K
M ANT ΓΟΡDIANOC CEB, rev. eagle standing facing, head
to left, wreath in beak, between legs plain, around ΔΗΜΑΡ Χ
ΕΞ ΟΥCIAC, SC in exergue, (cf.S.3779, McAlee 860, BMC
494, Prieur 282). Bright, good very fine and scarce.
$250

3299*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucos I, (312-280 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.10 g), Seleucia on Tigris mint, issued c.300290 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, NO to left, to right ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, in
exergue [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ], (cf.S.6829, SC 117,6a, HGC 9, 12i,
Newell ESM 24, SNG Israel (Spaer) I 121). Toned, good very
fine, and very scarce.
$600

Ex Roma Numismatics Sale IV, 30th September 2012 (lot 648).

Newell counted five coins coming from two obverse and four reverse dies
for this type.
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3306*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.),
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (14.10 g), Tyre mint, issued year
31 = 96/5 B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqarth beardless to
right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, carrying a palm,
standing on prow of ship, club to left, above AΛ, monogram
HAP in right field, around ΤΥΡΟΥ ΙΕΡΑΣ [ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥ]ΛΟΥ,
(S.5918, Cohen [p.509, reports date as unknown rarity as
none reported], cf.BMC 220, H.1618 [817]). Good very fine/
extremely fine and a very rare date.
$1,000

3303*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Gordian III (A.D. 238-244), billon tetradrachm, (12.24 g),
obv. laureate bust of Gordian III to right, around AYTOK K
M ANT ΓΟΡΔIANOC CEB, rev. eagle standing facing, head
to left, wreath in beak, between legs crescent over ram, around
ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠATOC B, (S.3779, McAlee 872, BMC 501,
[p.211], SNG Von Post 618, Prieur 295). Extremely fine or
better, coppery patination on the reverse.
$400

3304
Syria, Commagene, Zeugma, Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169),
AE 20, (8.16 g), obv. laureate head left, rev. wreath, (BMC
17, SNG Munich 426); another, Marcus Aurelius, (A.D.
161-169), (7.35 g), (BMC 12); Mesopotamia, Edessa, Severus
Alexander & Julia Mamaea, (A.D. 222-235), AE 28, (14.99
g), obv. facing busts of Severus and Julia Mamaea, rev. Tyche
seated, (BMC 115); Lydia, Maeonia, (2nd-3rd century A.D.),
AE 18 (3.28 g), obv. MAIO-NΩN, head of Heracles left, rev.
EΠΙ ΑΙΛ ΝΕΩΝOC, Omphale advancing right, holding club
and lion's skin, (cf.S.5024. SNG Cop.221). Toned, poor nearly very fine, scarce. (4)
$150

3307*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c.2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.),
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (14.30 g), Tyre mint, obv.
laureate head of Melqarth beardless to right, rev. eagle to
left with closed wings, carrying palm, standing on prow of
ship, club to left, to left ΓN ( = year 53 = 74-3 B.C.), to right
A, Phoenician letter between legs, around ΤΥΠΟΥ ΙΕΡΑΣ
ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ, (S.5918, cf.BMC 142-4 [cf.Pl.XXX,6], H.
917 [305]). Toned, broad large flan, extremely fine and
rare as such.
$1,200

With collector's tickets.

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 80 (lot 3260).
A coin type often described as one of the thirty pieces of silver paid to Judas
to betray Christ.

3305*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.),
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (13.59 g), Tyre mint, issued year
4 = 123-122 B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqarth beardless
to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, carrying a palm,
standing on prow of ship, club to left, above LΔ, monogram
HAP in right field, around ΤΥΡΟΥ ΙΕΡΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ,
(S.5918, Cohen [p.509, reports date as R3, extremely rare
ie. one example in 10 years], BMC 214 [this date], H.1618
[817]). Nearly very fine and an extremely rare date, rough
reverse surface.
$600

3308*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c.2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.), silver
shekel or tetradrachm, (13.36 g), Tyre mint, issued 61-60
B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqarth beardless to right, rev.
eagle to left with closed wings, carrying palm, standing on
prow of ship, club to left, to left HΞ ( = year 66 = 59-8 B.C.),
to right Σ, Phoenician letter between legs, around ΤΥΠΟΥ
ΙΕΡΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ, (S.5918, cf.BMC 159 [PL.XXX,6],
H. 917 [305]). Toned, broad flan and with double striking
on the edge, good very fine and rare as such.
$1,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3559).
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3313*
Persis, Kings of Persis, Vadfradad (Autophradates) II, Earlymid 2nd century B.C., silver obol (0.61 g), obv. head to right
with very short beard, wearing diadem and kyrbasia adorned
with eagle, rev. Fire temple, Ahura-Mazda above, to left,
Vadfradad standing right, to right standard surmounted by
eagle, (Klose & Museler 3/4; Alram 549; Sunrise 577). Good
very fine, very scarce.
$150

3309*
Palestine, Judaea, Hasmonean king Mattathias Antigonus,
(40-37 B.C.), AE 19, copper multiple (four) prutah, (8.27
g), obv. single cornucopiae, inscription, "Mattatayah the
high priest", rev. wreath with partial inscription within
[ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ], (S.6105, H.482 (35), AJC I
V var. pl.54, Meshorer 31). Off centred on the reverse,
otherwise very fine and rare in this condition.
$200

With ticket.

The use by Antigonus of the priestly title in Hebrew on the obverse of this
coin is significant. His enemy, Herod, could not adopt this title, and could
only employ the international language, Greek, in the inscription (Money)
of King Herod. The propaganda value of such weighty coins could well have
been a significant raison d'etre for Antigonus striking them. In comparison,
the coinage of Herod was thinner. It is possible that a shrewd Herod struck
lighter coins of a larger diameter to fool the public.

3314*
Persis, Kings of Persis, Darev (Darios) II, 1st century B.C.,
silver obol (0.62 g), obv. Bearded bust left, wearing diadem
and Parthian-style tiara with crescent and two row of
pellets, rev. Darev (Darios) standing left, holding sceptre and
sacrificing before altar to left), (Klose and Museler 4/6a-c,
Tyler-Smith, Parcel type 1b, 31-35, Alram 566, Sunrise 592
[This Coin]). Extremely fineF, lightly toned, well centered
on a round flan.
$400

3310*
Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Artaxerxes II and
III, (375-340 B.C.), struck in Lydia at Sardeis, silver siglos,
(5.46 g), obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to right with
dagger and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4683, Bab.
Pl.86, 18-19, BMC 175-177, Carradice type IV, Group C).
Good fine, with banker's mark, very scarce.
$200

Ex Antiqua (USA) with their ticket ($495).

3311*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates II, (c. 128-88 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.55 g), Seleucia mint, obv. bearded bust
to left in diadem, dotted border, rev. archer seated right
on omphalos, four line inscription, palm branch to right,
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΣ ΑΚΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ, TV in
exergue, (S.7365, Sellwood 24.4, BMC 3 [p.23], Shore 67).
Extremely fine, rare.
$1,200

3315*
Persis, Kings of Persis, Ardaxsir (Artaxerxes) II. 1st century
B.C., silver drachm (3.68 g), obv. diademed and draped
bust left, wearing mural crown, monogram to right, rev.
Adaxsir standing left before altar, holding sceptre, Klose &
Museler 4/10; Alram 574; Sunrise 598). Nearly extremely
fine/ very fine.
$260

3312*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (90-77 B.C.) silver drachm,
(4.012 grams), Rhagae mint, obv. small size bust wearing a
tiara to left with short beard, with eight pointed star in centre,
rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription, (cf.
S.7389, Sellwood 31.6, Shore 123). Very fine and scarce.
$100

3316*
Persis, uncertain king II, 1st century B.C. - 1st century A.D.,
silver hemidrachm (1.52 g), Type 1, obv. bearded bust left,
wearing diadem and Parthian-style tiara with two rows
of pellets around pellet-in-crescent, rev. diadem, (Klose &
Museler 4/56, Alram 619, cf. Sunrise 644 [drachm]). Very
fine - extremely fine.
$100
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3321*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 8 =
74-73 B.C., (14.53 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to
left LH, to right ΠA, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ,
(cf.S.7946, Sv.1855, SNG Cop.381, BMC 13, Pitchfork -).
Toned, good very fine, a rare date.
$300

3317*
Indo-Greek, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), tetradrachm, (9.87
g), Pushkalavati mint, obv. helmeted bust of Menander to
right, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣΟΤΗΡΟΣ ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΥ, rev. Athena to
left with shield and thunderbolt, monogram in left and right
fields, (S.7596, M.214c, Bop. Series 12A [No.54], SNG ANS
764-767). Well centred, extremely fine and scarce.
$500

Ex CNG with their ticket.

3318*
Hunnic Tribes, Nezak Huns, Shahi Tegin (Sri Shahi), (680738), silver drachm (31mm, 3.39 g), obv. crowned bust to
right, c/m: tamgha, rev. fire altar flanked by attendants, star
and crescent flanking flames, (Gobl, Dokumente Em. 244;
MACW 1562, for c/m: Gobl, Dokumente KM 103). Very
fine with pale gold plug on neck.
$200

3322*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm,
year 10 = A.D. 63-64, (12.64 g), obv. radiate bust of Nero to
right, ΝΕΡΩ ΚΛΑ[Υ ΚΑΙΣ ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ] around, rev. Poppaea
bust right, LI before, around ΠΟΠΠΑΙΑ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ, (S.2002,
Koln 157-9, BMC 122). Weak on obverse legend, toned,
nearly very fine and rare issue of Poppaea.
$200

This type is remarkable for being trilingual - carrying legends in GrecoBaktrian, Pahlavi, and Brahmi - and speaks to the growing influence of
the issuing body. Even more unusual, however, is the modification that so
many of these coins later received. In addition to being countermarked,
and presumably at the same time as the application of the countermark, the
majority of these coins were holed and filled with either a debased gold, or less
often, a copper plug. The reason for the unprecedented procedure is unclear.
It was perhaps undertaken in an effort to raise the value of the coins.

3323*
Egypt, Alexandria, Maximinus I, billon tetradrachm, (12.58
g), Year 4 = AD 237/8, obv. AVTO MAZIMINOC EV C CEB,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Maximinus,
rev. trophy of helmet, cuirass, and two oval shields in pairs
crossed with two javelins behind each, two captives back to
back below, with hands bound, L Δ across fields, (S.8398,
Dattari 4614, (Savio) 10141, BMC 1809, SNG Cop.669,
Koln. 2586). Good very fine and rare.
$200

3319*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, issued 305-283 B.C., (14.06 g), Alexandria
mint, obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis,
rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt,
in front P over monogram ΠΑΡ, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ]
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7762, Sv. 255, SNG Cop. 70-1). Grey
and gold tone, minor graffito, good very fine and scarce in
this condition.
$400

Ex Roma Numismatics, Auction Sale IV, 30th September 2012 (lot 636).

3324
Egypt, Alexandria, billon tetradrachms, mostly from the
tetrarchy period (c.285-296 A.D.). Many fair - fine, several
(about 20%) with green oxidation, otherwise very good
- nearly very fine. (52)
$150

3320
Ptolemy VI Philometor, (B.C. 180-145), AE 20, (8.49 g),
Alexandria mint, obv. head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. two
eagles standing left on thunderbolt, cornucopiae before,
around ΠΤ[ΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ] ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (S.7901, SNG 311,
Svoronos 1426). Toned, nearly very fine.
$60

3325
Greek, AE mix of various cities and rulers, noted Alexander
the Great (3), Egypt (7), Chios, Antioch, Soter Megas, Side,
modern Cambodia (2), Antiochos IV Jewish issue. Some fair
- fine, some with green oxidation, otherwise poor. (34)
$100

Ex William B Porter collection with ticket.
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3326
Greek and Roman, larger bronze coins, noted sestertii of
Vespasian, Julia Domna, Marcus Aurelius, Faustina Junior,
asses of Augustus (5), Agrippa, Vespasian (Judaea Capta),
various city state issues, includes copies of Diadumenian,
Carthage copy of silver tetradrachm, etc. Some poor and
corroded, a few fair - very good. (38)
$100

3328*
M. Cipius, silver denarius, (c.115-114 B.C.), (3.48 g), Rome
mint, obv. head of Roma right, helmeted, M.CIPI.M.F. before
X behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, rudder below horses
[R]OM[A] in exergue, (S.166, Cr. 289/1, Syd. 546, BMC
Italy 522, B. Cipia 1). Toned, good very fine.
$120

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE

3329*
T. Manlius Mancinus, Appius Claudius Pulcher, and Q.
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.90
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev.
Victory in triga to right, T.MAL [AP CL] Q VR in exergue,
(S.176, Cr.299/1b, Syd.570a). Weak on reverse, otherwise
good very fine.
$120
The triga rarely appears on ancient coins.

3330*
Q. Lutatius Cerco, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius (plated?),
Rome mint, (3.52 g), obv. Roma or Mars helmeted head
right, ROMA above, * behind, [CERCO] before, rev. galley
to right within oak wreath, Q LVTATI / Q above, (S.182,
Cr.305/1, Syd.559, RSC Lutatia 2). Lightly toned, good
very fine, scarce.
$150

3327*
Anonymous Series, (c.240-235 B.C.), Aes Grave, AE as,
(269.30 g), 62 mm, obv. laureate head of bearded Janus on
raised disc, bar below, rev. prow to right, above I, (S.570,
Cr.35/1, Syd.71, Thurlow-Vecchi 51, Haeberlin Pl.13, 2).
Large flan, brown surface very fine and rare.
$2,000

3331*
C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.90 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PAN[SA]
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right,
C. VIB[IVS C F.] in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684,
B.Vibia 2). Weak in places, otherwise extremely fine.
$150

Ex Lakeview Collection, and CNG Electronic Auction April 14, 2004, sale
87 (lot 5).
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Ex Charles E. Weber collection and Triton VII auction, lot 1357 (part).

3332
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.85 g), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right, SABIN
behind palm before, rev. Tarpeia facing, buried to her waist
in shields, with raised hands, trying to thrust off two soldiers
casting their shields at her, star in crescent above, [L.T]ITVRI
in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd.699, RSC Tituria 4).
Weak in places, slightly off-centred reverse, otherwise very
fine and scarce.
$100

With detailed collector's tickets. Whilst this coin is connected stylistically
with the signed denarii of Gargonius, Ogulnius and Vergilius the reason for
this extremely late anonymous issue is unclear.

Tarpeia, a virgin of the period of Romulus's war with Tatius and the Sabines
was supposed to have sacrificed her country for her love of gold. She opened
the gate, the price of her treason being the bracelets of gold on the Sabine
arms. The enemy soldiers were disgusted with her treachery and buried her
in a pile of their own shields.

3337*
C.Licinius L.f.Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.61 g), obv. diademed bust of Apollo to left, viewed from
behind, brandishing a thunderbolt, rev. Minerva in quadriga
to right, [C L]ICINIVS L F / [MA]CER in exergue, (S.274,
Cr.354/1, Syd.732, B.Licinia 16) (illustrated); clipped siliqua
late 4th century (1.05 g); assorted AE 4 (6). First coin toned
and nearly very fine, others poor-fair. (8)
$150

3333*
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.77 g), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right, SABIN
behind palm before, rev. Tarpeia facing, buried to her waist
in shields, with raised hands, trying to thrust off two soldiers
casting their shields at her, [star in crescent above], L.TITVRI
in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd.699, RSC Tituria 4).
Weak in places, slightly off-centred reverse, otherwise fine
and scarce.
$80

3338
C. Marcius, C. Fabius and L. Roscius, (c.118-117 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.72 g), obv. Roma helmeted
head to right, * behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to right,
holding wreath, ROMA below, Q.MAR.C.F.L.R. in exergue,
(S.159, Cr.283/1a, Syd.541, RSC Marcia 16); Hadrian, (A.D.
117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 119-122,
(3.29 g), obv. laureate head to right, around IMP CAESAR
TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. SAL AVG in exergue,
around P M TR P COS III Salus seated to l. feeding out of
patera a snake coiled around the altar, (S.3539, RIC 137,
RSC 1327); Philip I, (244-249 A.D.), silver antoninianus,
(3.64 g), obv. Radiate bust to right, of Philip I, draped and
cuirassed seen partly from behind, IMP PHILIPPVS AVG
around, rev. FIDES EXERCITVS around, four standards
one of which is a legionary eagle, (S.8930, RIC 62, RSC 50).
Fine - very fine, last with dealer ticket. (3)
$160

3334
Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (4.18 and 3.99 g), obv. Mars helmeted bust right, seen
from behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, [C]N LENTVL in
exergue, (S.254, Cr.345/1, Syd.702, RSC Cornelia 50). One
toned, the other bright, fine or better. (2)
$120

3339
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.83 g), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches,
within A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (S.382, Cr.425/1,
Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 28); L. Caecilius Metellus, (c.96
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.87 g), obv. Apollo
head to right, star below, L.METEL behind, A.AL[B.S.F.]
before, rev. Roma seated to left on shields, Victory stands
behind crowning her, C.MALL on left, ROMA in exergue,
(S.220, Cr.335/1b, Syd.611a, Caecilia 45). First coin holed
for suspension, the second somewhat pitted, otherwise toned,
nearly very fine. (2)
$100

3335*
Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.77 g), obv. Mars helmeted bust right, seen from
behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, CN LENTVL in exergue,
(S.254, Cr.345/1, Syd.702, RSC Cornelia 50). Nearly very
fine, very scarce.
$100

3336*
Anonymous issue, (86 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.50 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, thunderbolt
below, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.266, RSC 226,
Cr.350A/2, Syd.723). Holed for suspension, otherwise toned,
very fine.
$80

Ex Charles E. Weber collection and Triton VII auction, lot 1357 (part). With
detailed collector's tickets.
L. Marcius Philippus was the step-father of Gaius Octavius (later Augustus).
His family claimed descent from Ancus Marcius the fourth king of Rome
and his ancestor Q. Marcius Rex constructed the aqueduct known as the
Aqua Marcia. It appears on the reverse of this coin.
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3340*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.87 g), obv. praetorian galley to right
with rowers etc., around ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., rev.
legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XX below,
(S.1479, Cr.544/36, Syd.1243, C. Mark Antony 57). Weak
in places, otherwise very fine.
$250

3344*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint,
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.73 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev.
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, H.916 [304]). Round
and well centred, very fine and scarce in this condition.
$500

3341
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.15 g), obv. praetorian galley to right
with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C.,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG - below,
(S.1479, Cr.544, C. Mark Antony 33); another, Trajan, (A.D.
98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome mint, (2,87 g),
obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan, around IMP
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Aequitas standing
to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, around traces of COS
V S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3122, cf.RIC 118, RSC 85).
Very good - fine with dealer tickets. (2)
$100

Of Biblical importance as the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny
(Mark 12: 14-17).

3345
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome
mint, (2.79 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Salus seated to left on
throne, holding patera, SALVS in exergue, (cf.S.1945, RIC
52, BMC 90, RSC 314); Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued May-July 69, (3.54 g), obv. A VITELLIVS
GERM IMP AV[G T R P], laureate head to right, rev. Libertas
standing facing head right, holding pileus and sceptre, around
very weak LIBERTAS RESTITVTA, (S.2198, RIC 81, RSC
48, BMC 13); and a small AE of Constans. Very good, first
two are scarce. (3)
$160

3342*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint,
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 4 and later, (3.8675 g), obv. laureate
head of Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars
standing facing, shields and spears between them, above
on left simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left,
in exergue [C L] CAESARES, around traces of AVGVSTI F
COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT, (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43,
BMC 519). Bright, extremely fine and scarce.
$600

3346*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.65, Rome mint,
(27.70 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP PP, rev.
Roma seated to left on cuirass, holding Victory, in exergue
ROMA, S C across field, (cf.S.1961, RIC 273, BMC 173).
Dark brown patina, minor surface porosity from cleaning,
otherwise very fine and rare.
$750

In 2 B.C. Augustus received the title "Pater Patriae", an honour which
particularly pleased him (Res Gestae, Divi Augusti 35). The reverse of this
coin clearly represents Gaius and Lucius, his adopted sons, as heirs to the
throne. They appear wearing the "toga virilis" and the spears and shields
presented to them by the officers. The lituus and simpulum refer to the
priesthoods (pontificate and augurate) which Augustus conferred upon them.
Despite the death of Lucius in A.D. 2 and Gaius two years later, the reverse
type continued to be struck until the end of Augustus' reign.

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 56 (lot 2155).

3343*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - 14 A.D.), silver plated fourree denarius
(2.93 g), obv. head of Augustus to right, behind CAESA[R],
rev. horseman galloping left, with sword and barbarian head,
Q/[M].SERGI below, an issue of 116-115 B.C.. Plated but
an extraordinary mule of a type used a century apart, coin
fair with obvious evidence of base metal core.
$70

3347*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 75, (2.59 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax seated
to left, holding olive branch, PON MAX TR P COS VI
around, (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366). Very fine.
$120
367

3348*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
79, (3.40 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS AVG P
M, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT VIII IMP IIII COS
VIII P P, bound captive kneeling to right, at foot of trophy,
(cf.S.2505, RIC 30, RSC 274). Good fine, scarce.
$100

3352*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 100, Rome
mint, (3.11 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Goddess
(Abundantia or Justitia) seated to left on chair with crossed
cornucopiae as arms, holding sceptre, around P M TR P
COS III P P., (S.3144, RIC 32, RSC 219). Toned, very fine
and scarce.
$150

3349*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 85, (3.01 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P
IIII, rev. around IMP VIIII COS XI CENS POT P P, Minerva
standing to right with spear and shield on prow, (cf.S.2735,
RIC 63, RSC 180). Very fine.
$120

3350*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 9192, (9.18 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around
IMP CAES [DOMIT AVG] GERM COS XVI CENS PER
P P, rev. around [MO]NETA AVGVSTI, Moneta standing
to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, S C across field,
(S.2807, RIC 395, cf.C.332). Attractive dark green patina,
nearly extremely fine, slightly porous surface, scarce in this
condition.
$120

3353*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 103-111, Rome
mint, (2.76 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, rev.
Fortuna standing to left, holding cornucopiae and rudder
on prow, (S.-, RIC 122, C.87); Egypt, billon tetradrachm,
Alexandria mint, (12.43 g), dated RY 6 (AD 102/3), laureate
bust right, rev. Eagle standing right; L-S across fields, (K ln
803, Dattari 1561); Faustina Senior, posthumous issue (died
A.D.141), silver denarius, (3.26 g), Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, rev. Vesta standing left holding
palladium and sceptre, (BMC 485, RIC 400, RSC 485);
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
silver denarius, (3.18 g), obv. draped bust to right, rev. Venus
standing to left, holding apple and rudder, (S.-, RIC 515a,
RSC 261). Toned, good fine. (4)
$250

3351*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
97, (3.64 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around
FORTVNA [AVG]VST, Fortuna standing to left, holding
rudder and cornucopiae, (S.3025, RIC 16, RSC 66). Fine.
$80
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3356*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint,
(24.89 g), obv. laureate head with aegis on far shoulder to
right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan galloping
to right, brandishing spear at Dacian warrior on the ground,
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in exergue,
(S.3204, RIC 534, C.503). Well centred, dark green patina,
very fine/good very fine, rare in this condition, a most
attractive coin.
$300

3354*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 116, Rome
mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan,
around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Felicitas
standing to left, holding cornucopiae and caduceus, around
P M TR P COS III P P, (S.3150, RIC 344, RSC 279); another
issued 103-112, Rome mint, (3.10 g), obv. laureate bust
to right, drapery on right shoulder of Trajan, around IMP
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Victory standing
to left holding wreath and palm, around COS V P P S P Q
R OPTIMO PRINC, (cf.S.976, RIC 128, RSC 74); another
issued 102, Rome mint, (3.03 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan
to right, draped on far shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Mars advancing to right, holding
trophy and spear, around P M TR P COS IIII P P, (cf.S.3146,
RIC 52, RSC 228a); AE as, issued 100, Rome mint, (9.74
g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES
NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Victory alighting
left, holding shield inscribed S P / Q R, around [TR POT]
COS IIII P P, S C across field, (S.3242, RIC 417, C.628).
Toned, nearly fine - good very fine, first with scratches on
reverse. (4)
$300

3357*
Trajan, (A.D.117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
107, (24.62 g), obv. laureate bust of Trajan to right, drapery
on left shoulder, around IMP CA[E]S NERVA[E TRAIAN]O
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan riding
to right thrusting spear at Dacian, around SPQR OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, S C in exergue, (S.3234, RIC 534, C.503). Pitting
in various surface areas, dark brown patination, otherwise
fine/nearly very fine and scarce.
$60

All with old collector's packets.

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3620).

3358*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 123, Rome
mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
drapery on left shoulder, around IMP CASEAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS III around, Roma
seated on cuirass shield to left holding Victory and spear,
(S.3519, RIC 77, BMC 139, RSC 1103).8, RSC 337b).
Very fine.
$100

3355*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
104, (23.43 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR [P COS V P P], rev. Pax standing to left holding
olive branch, her right foot on bust of Dacian captive, and
cornucopiae, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C
across, (S.3198, RIC 503, C.407). Attractive dark green
patina, weak in places (weak legends), good fine portrait,
otherwise fine and with collector's card description.
$150
Ex Cappenalle Collection.
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3363*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 175, (2.90 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG GERM
SARM, rev. around TR P XXIX IMP VIII COS III, Victory
seated to left, holding patera and palm, (cf.S.4937, BMC 632,
RIC 333, RSC 923). Toned, good very fine and scarce.
$120

3359*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 139, (3.09 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P TR
P II, bare head to right, rev. CLEMEN TIA AVG, Clementia
standing to left holding patera and sceptre, (cf.S.4061, BMC
81, cf.RIC 64, RSC 122a). Bright, very fine.
$100

3364
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 168, (3.45 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS ARM PARTH
MAX, rev. around FORT RED TR P XX II, IMP V, COS
III in exergue, Fortuna seated to left, holding rudder and
cornucopiae, (cf.S.4899, BMC 459, RIC 185, RSC 208);
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (2.62 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA,
rev. Ceres standing left holding torch and raising right hand,
around AVGV STA, (S.4583, BMC 417, RIC 361, RSC
101a). Fine - very fine. (2)
$160

3360
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 146, (2.58 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P
P, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, thunderbolt winged
lying on draped throne, (S.4079, RIC 137, RSC 345). Nearly
very fine, scarce.
$60

part

3361*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarii, Rome mint,
issued 159, (3.23 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
XXII, laureate head to right, rev. FORTVNA OBSEQVENS
around, COS IIII in exergue, Fortuna standing left holding
cornucopiae and patera above rudder on prow left, (S.4083,
RIC 286a, RSC 390a); another Rome mint, issued A.D.
151-2, (3.30 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XV,
laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing to left
holding two corn-ears and resting left hand on modius, set
on prow, (cf.S.4068, RIC 204, BMC 765 note, RSC 288)
(illustrated). Second toned, first with some hoard patination,
both very fine. (2)
$150

3365*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius,
issued 145 (27.15 g), obv. bare head right, around AVRELIVS
CAES AR AVG PII F COS II, rev. Hilaritas standing left with
palm and cornucopiae, HILARI TAS around, (S.4802, RIC
1242a, C.-, BMC 1774). Dark green patination, surface
marks otherwise very fine.
$500

3362*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 172, (3.27 g), obv. laureate head of
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXVI, rev. around IMP VI COS III, Mars standing to
right, resting on spear and shield, (S.4901, BMC 555, RIC
261, RSC 290). Lightly toned with blue and gold highlights,
very fine and scarce.
$120

3366*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 163, (21.70 g), obv. laureate headed cuirassed
bust of Lucius Verus, to right, around IMP CAES L AVREL
VERVS AVG, rev. around FELIC AVG TR P III, COS II in
exergue, SC across, ship with pilot and rowers to left, with
mast and sail, (S.5368, RIC 1327, C.72). Weak reverse
legends, otherwise fine and very scarce.
$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5164), lot includes old tickets
from Max Kiehn of Koln, Germany as purchased on Sept. 1, 1919 for 3.50
marks.
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3367*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 181, (3.10 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M ANTONINVS COM MODVS AVG, rev.
naked Mars advancing right, with spear and trophy, around
TR P VII IMP IIII COS III P P, (cf.S.5715, RIC 42, RSC 842).
Toned, good very fine/very fine.
$100

3371*
Elagabalus, (218-222 A.D.), silver antoninianus, issued 218
A.D., Rome mint, (4.06 g), obv. Radiate bust to right, of
Elagabalus, draped and cuirassed seen from behind, around
IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS AVG, rev. VICTOR
ANTONINI AVG around, Victory running to the right,
holding wreath and palm over left shoulder, (S.7500, RIC
70, BMC 11, C.31). Toned, extremely fine, very scarce.
$250

3368*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 203, Rome mint, (3.08 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA,
rev. Pietas standing to left both hands raised in invocation,
altar at feet, around PIETAS PVBLICA, (S.6601, RIC 574
[Severus], RSC 156). Good very fine.
$120

3372*
Severus Alexander, (222-235 A.D.), silver denarius, issued
231-235 A.D., Rome mint, (3.18 g), obv. Laureate head
to right. of Severus Alexander, IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG
around, rev. VIRTVS AVG around, Emperor standing in
military dress to left, with right foot on helmet, holding globe
and reversed spear, (S.7938, RIC 226, BMC 647, RSC 586).
Good extremely fine, lightly toned.
$250

3369*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.35
g), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG. rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae
and scales, around AEQVIT AS AVG, (S.7329, RIC 53,
RSC 2b). Lightly toned, off centred reverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and rare.
$150

3373*
Severus Alexander, (222-235 A.D.), silver denarius,
issued 231-235 A.D., Rome mint, (3.10 g), obv. Laureate
bust to right of Severus Alexander, draped seen from the
front, IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG around, rev. IOVI
PROPVGNATORI around, Jupiter standing facing, nude
but for cloak, in fighting attitude, inclined to left but head
to right, holding thunderbolt, (cf.S.7870, RIC 239, BMC
825, RSC 84). Good extremely fine, toned.
$250

In the Reka-Devnia hoard which contained 330 denarii of Macrinus only
22 were of this variety.

3370*
Diadumenian as Caesar, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 217-218, (2.60 g), obv. bare headed
bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M OPEL ANT
DIADVMENIAN CAES, rev. around PRINC IVVENTVTIS
Diadumenian standing holding standard in left and two
standards in right hand, (S.7449, RIC 102, RSC 3). Some
original mint bloom, golden obverse tone, extremely fine
and rare.
$600

3374
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 226,
Rome mint, (19.89 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right,
around IMP CAES M AVR SEV ALEXANDER AVG, rev.
PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing to left, holding olive branch
and sceptre, S C across, (S.7983, RIC 592, BMC 368, C.189
var.). Nearly very fine/fine.
$80
With detailed collector's ticket indicating from Mail Bid Sale 189 for $140
(lot 5031).

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 95 (lot 5599) and McHugh
Collection.
In the Reka-Devnia hoard only 84 denarii were of Diadumenian with 48
examples of this variety.
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3378*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
issued 241-3, (4.28 g), obv. radiate bust right, around IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI around,
Jupiter standing facing, (S.8615, RIC 84, RSC 109); another
(5.12 g), similar rev. PM TR P III COS II P P, around, Gordian
walking to right with spear and globe, (S.8644, RIC 91, RSC
242); another (3.87 g), similar rev. PROVID AVG, around,
Providentia standing to left, holding rod and sceptre, globe
at feet, (S.8654, RIC 148, RSC 296). Very fine - extremely
fine. (3)
$200

3375*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 239, (4.93 g), obv. radiate bust right, around
IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P II
COS P P, with Victory advancing to left holding a wreath
and palm, (S.8635, RIC 19, RSC 199). Toned, extremely
fine with unusually shaped flan.
$100

Ex McHugh Collection.

3376*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 239, (4.66 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian III to
right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev.
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae,
around AEQVITAS AVG, (S.8600, RIC 86, RSC 121).
Nearly extremely fine.
$100

3379*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
248, (19.10 g), obv. laureate bust to right, around IMP M IVL
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. elephant guided by rider with goad
and wand walking to left, around AETERNITAS AVGG, S
C in exergue, (S.2590, RIC 167a, C.18). Even brown patina,
good very fine and scarce.
$150

3377
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 241-3, obv. radiate bust right, around IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI
with Jupiter standing facing resting on sceptre holding
thunderbolt, (S.8615, RIC 84, RSC 109); another similar
obverse, rev. FORTVNA REDVX, Fortuna seated left,
holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.8613, RIC 210, RSC
98a); another similar obverse, rev. MARS PROPVG, Mars
standing to right, holding spear and shield, (S.8623, RIC
145, RSC 155); another similar obverse, rev. ORIENS AVG,
Sol standing left holding globe and raising hand, (S.8626,
RIC 213, RSC 167); another similar obverse, rev. P M TR
P V COS II P P, Gordian advancing right holding transverse
spear and globe, (S.8650, RIC 93, RSC 266); another similar
obverse, rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI, Hercules standing to right,
holding lion skin and club, (S.8670, RIC 95, RSC 404). All
good very fine or better in holders described together with
descriptive envelope. (6)
$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5188) and previously from
Manfred Wilschke, January 1997.

3380*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (2.40 g), obv.
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left drawing veil
from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA
AVG, (S.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19). Extremely fine or better,
bright and scarce.
$120
3381
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, Rome
mint, issued A.D.252, (21.26 g), obv. laureate bust draped to
right of Trebonianus Gallus, around IMP CAES [C VIBIVS]
TREBONIANVS GALLVS AVG, rev. Liberalitas standing left
holding abacus and cornucopiae, around LIB[ER]ALITAS
AVGG, S C across, (S.9673, RIC 113, C.57). Brown patina,
nearly very fine and scarce.
$80

lot 3378 part
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3384*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, Londinium
(London) mint, issued 290-292 A.D., (3.74 g), obv. radiate
draped and cuirassed bust of Carausius to right, around
IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around P A X AVG Pax
standing to left, holding branch and vertical sceptre, B-E
across, MLXXI in exergue, (S.13640, RIC 101). Good very
fine, rare in this condition.
$250
Ex CNG with their ticket.

3382*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), base antoninianii, Antioch mint
issued 280-1, (4.18, 4.24, 4.12 g), obv. radiate draped and
cuirassed bust to right of Probus, around IMP C M AVR
PROBVS P F AVG, rev. Probus in military attire holding
sceptre and receiving globe from Jupiter standing left holding
sceptre, around, CLEMENTIA TEMP, Δ and others (2) Z
below, in exergue XXI, (S.11961, RIC 922, C.99). All with
silver surface, first two with about complete silvering as
issued, nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)
$200

3385*
Galerius Valerius Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles,
issued early 312, Thessalonica mint, (4.96 g), obv. laureate
head to right of Maximinus, around MAXIMINVS PF AVG,
rev. Jupiter standing facing head left, holding globe and
leaning on sceptre, wreath to left, E to right, around IOVI
CONSE RVATORI, .SM.TS. in exergue, (S.14866, RIC 50a,
C.113). Some silvering, attractive patina, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3499) for first and best two coins.

3386*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, Constantinople mint, (8.55
g), issued 361-363, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P
F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right, rev. bull standing to
right, two stars above, around SECVRITAS REIPVB, in
exergue .CONSPB branch, (S.4073, RIC 216). Dark tone,
nearly extremely fine with even colour, scarce.
$150

3383*
Carus, (A.D. 282-283), Antioch mint, billon antoninianus,
(3.49 g), issued 283, obv. IMP C MAVR CARVS P F AVG,
radiate draped and cuirassed bust of Carus to right, rev.
around VIRTVS AVGGG, Carus and Carinus facing each
other, one holding Victory, star above, S below, XXI in
exergue, (S.12190, RIC 125, C.117); another Tripolis mint,
(3.94 g), rev. TR between, XXI in exergue, (S.12189, RIC
128, C.115). Very fine - good very fine, first with silvering.
(2)
$150

3387*
Magnus Maximus, (A.D. 383-388), silver siliqua, Treveri
mint, (1.86 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust to right of Magnus
Maximus, around D N MAG MAX IMVS PF AVG, rev.
Roma seated facing head to left on throne holding globe and
reversed spear, VIRTVS RO MANORVM around, TRPS in
exergue, (S.4201, RIC 84b, RSC 20b). Delightful grey with
golden blue peripheral patination, minor flan crack as struck
extremely fine or better and rare as such.
$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3502).

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 95 (lot 5748) and McHugh
Collection.
lot 3384
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3388
Ancient coins, a mixed group including Roman sestertius of
Maximinus, rev. Fides Militum, (S.8327); Zeugma, Philip II,
(247-249), rev. tetrastyle temple on top, (BMC 35); Parthia,
cast tetradrachm in base metal, Egypt, Alexandria, Claudius
II, rev. eagle, (S.11418); other Roman AE, etc, mostly 4th
century. Poor - very fine. (14)
$100

part

3397*
Roman medals, a small collection of medals (12) representing
the 12 Caesars, each 28mm, produced c.1780, housed in a
velvet lined tray, manufacturers details are unknown, obv.
head of each named emperor, rev. personal details; dates of
life and rule, comprising Julius Caesar, Augustus, Tiberius,
Caligula, Claudius, Nero, Galba, Otho, Vitellius, Vespasian,
Titus and Domitian. Very fine - extremely fine set. (12)
$300

3389
Roman coins, late third and fourth century antoninianii
and folles of the following rulers and types, Diocletian,
antoninianus, Antioch, (3.87 g), obv. radiate bust right,
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, Diocletian receiving Victory
from Jupiter, (S.3510); another folles, Alexandria mint,
issued 300, (8.87 g), rev. GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, XXI
across, ALE in exergue (S.3534, RIC 32a); Maximianus,
billon antoninianus, (4.34 g), rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM,
Maximianus standing right receiving Victory on globe from
Jupiter, (S.3611); Constantine I, folles, Lyons mint, issued
309-310 (5.50 g), rev. SOLI INVICTO COMITI around,
PLG in exergue, Sol standing left, (S.3868, RIC 307). Good
very fine or better. (4)
$150

3398
Julius Caesar, (died 44 B.C.), imitative cast Paduan medal
after Giovanni Cavino (1499-1570), of a fantasy sestertius by
L. Aemilius Buca imitating the denarius, obv. laureate head
of emperor to right, rev. Caduceus, crossed fasces, globe, axe
and two hands clasped, (Lawrence 2). Nearly very fine.
$100

3390
Roman coins, all described in packets, all AE, Aurelian,
Licinius I (3), Constantine II (2), Constantius II (9),
anonymous 4th century. Very good - very fine. (16)
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5225).

3399
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), imitative cast after 17th century on
medallic flan (23.39 g), of a unknown type sestertius of
Nero in bronze, obv. laureate head of emperor to right, rev.
Emperor receiving subjects all within small circular frame,
(Klawans -, cf. RIC -). Surface porosity, otherwise nearly
fine and rare.
$80

3391
Roman coins, a quantity of copper, mostly 4th century some
of these in 2x2 packets. Poor - very fine. (64)
$100
3392
Roman coins, a quantity of AE from the fourth century, a
few earlier. Many poor, some as fragments, about twenty
coins very good - fine. (104)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5226).

3400
Nero and Agrippina, (A.D. 54-68), imitative cast after 18th
century on sestertius flan, of an unknown issue of sestertius
of Nero, obv. laureate head of emperor to right, rev. bust
of Agrippina to right, (Klawans -, cf.RIC -). Porous flan,
otherwise fine and rare and unusual.
$80

3393
Roman coins, a quantity of AE mostly from the fourth
century, a few earlier, two in silver. Many poor, some as
fragments, about twenty coins very good - fine. (178)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5227).

3394
Roman coins, a quantity of AE from the middle third to mid
fourth century. Mostly poor, some as fragments, only a very
few good - very good. (185)
$100

3401
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), imitative cast after 18th century
on medallic flan (36.68 g), of the sestertius of Trajan, obv.
laureate head of emperor to right, rev. Emperor on horse
back spearing foe, (Klawans -, cf. RIC 534). Severe edge
knocks, otherwise fine and rare.
$100

3395
Roman coins, a quantity of AE mostly from the fourth
century, a few earlier, several in silver. Many poor, some as
fragments, about thirty coins very good - fine. (252)
$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5228).

3402
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), imitative cast medal after
original medallion, (38.80 g), obv. laureate bust of emperor
to right, rev. Victory in quadriga to left, in exergue traces
of VICT GERM, around IMP VI COS III, (cf.Gnecchi 57,
Pl.63,7). Of good style, nearly very fine/fine.
$100

3396
Roman & Byzantine, mostly larger bronze coins, noted
sestertii of Faustina Senior, asses (13), Byzantine (4), minor
Roman (13), uniface electrotypes of Roman medallions (4),
oddments etc. Mostly poor, holed and corroded, a few fair
- very good. (40)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 5229).
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3409
Davis, W.J., The Nineteenth Century Token Coinage, of
Great Britain, Ireland the Channel Islands and the Isle of
Man, reprint by Seaby & Durst 1979 , 277 pps., 14 plates;
Simon, James, (18th cent. Irish coins), An essay towards
an historical account of Irish coins, and of the currency
of foregin [sic] monies in Ireland. With an appendix:
containing several statutes, proclamations, patents, acts of
state, and letters relating to the same, by James Simon, of
Dublin, Printed by S. Powell, for the author in Fleet Street,
MDCCXLIX (1749) reprinted 1810 and this copy in October
1975, x + 180 + 13 pps., 12 pl.; SCBI, Vol.43, The Norweb
Collection Part III, Hampshire to Lincolnshire, by Spink,
1992, 216 pps., 51 plates; Spink, Coins of Scotland Ireland
and the Islands, 2nd edn 2003; Seaby, Coins and Tokens
of Scotland, 1972; Seaby, British Tokens and their values,
1970; Schwer, Price Guide to 18th Century Tokens, 172 pp,
c.1984. Mostly very fine. (7)
$50

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE
3403
Amstell, Margaret, A Start to Collecting Commemorative
Medals, London, 1970; Chitty, A., Outline Catalogue of
Australasian Tokens, Adelaide, 1912; and Supplement,
Adelaide, 1918; Greig, R.M., Robinson, Harry and
Woodside, W.W., Communion Tokens, Melbourne, 1964;
together with FDC with medallion, New Zealand, Cook
Bicentenary, 1969. Good condition. (5)
$100
3404
Andrews, Dr. Arthur, Australasian Tokens & Coins, Sydney
1921, 163pp, 61pl, blue cloth. Very fine.
$100
Ex Libris of Joel L. Malter, June 4, 2006 (lot 884).

3410*
Meek, W.F.W., Currency Tokens of New Zealand, Dunedin,
1951, No.12 of 200. Good very fine.
$100

3405
Australiana, assorted publications on Australian tokens etc.,
including Mira, W.J.D., & Noble, W.J., The Holey Dollars
of New South Wales, A Pictorial Record of Known Surviving
Specimens, Sydney 1988, a joint publication of the Australian
Numismatic Society and the Mint & Barracks Museum, a
division of the Museum of Applied Arts & Sciences, Sydney;
Heyde, Gilbert Christoph, Renniks Unofficial Coins of
Colonial Australia and New Zealand, Renniks, Unley, South
Australia, 1967 First edition, 92pp, illustrated throughout,
card covers; Harper, Noel, Tasmanian Passes, Checks and
Club Tokens, Hobart, 1985, 78pps.; Mira, Dr. W.J., Coinage
and Currency in New South Wales 1788-1829 and An Index
of Currency References in The Sydney Gazette 1803-1811,
1981, 206pps; McNeice, Roger V., Coins and Tokens of
Tasmania 1803-1910, 1969, 112 pps.; Yarwood, John F.,
A Trial Listing of Australian Military Chits, 1999, 18 pps.;
Carlisle, Mira and Howard, Australian Bread Tokens, 1991,
88 pps.; Thomas, Colin G.F., SMS Emden and Numismatics,
1995, 57pps.; Mira, Classification of the New South Wales
Dumps, 1977. Mostly very fine. (9)
$120

3411
Mira, Dr. W.J.D., From Cowrie to Kina, 1986, Spink (Aust),
332 pps, illust. throughout with dust jacket; Field, Michele.,
and Millett, Timothy., Convict Love Tokens, Kent Town,
1998, 122 pps., illustrated throughout; Grieg, Robinsion &
Woodside, Communion Tokens, 1964, 36 pps, XIX plates;
Campbell, Lance K., Prisoner of War and Concentration
Camp Money of the 20th Century, Port Clinton, 1993, 2nd
Edn., 200pp., illustrated, soft cover; Butlin, S.J., Foundation
of the Australian Monetary System 1788-1851, 1968 2nd
edn., 727 pps., Mostly very fine. (5)
$80
3412
Morel, Leon G, Medallic Commemoratives of New Zealand,
1865-1940, 1996, hardbound, No.76/1000, together with
Supplement, No.395/500, both copies signed by author;
Dr Ali Mehilba, Mehilba World Replacement (Notes), 1st
edition, 2013. Good condition. (3)
$100

3406
Australian Coin Review, Vol 1, No.1 July 1964 to Sept 1986,
includes duplicates and Feb 1988. Average. (approx 180)
$100

3413
Pye, Charles, Provincial Copper Coins or Tokens Issued
Between the Years 1787 and 1796 Engraved By Charles Pye,
of Birmingham From the Originals in His Own Possession,
with Advertisement letter as a forward dated Sept. 1, 1795,
iii + 36 plates. Although not stated, it appears to be a late
19th century photographic reprint of this rare early work,
bound and very fine.
$80

3407
Coin and Banknote magazine, 2010-2014 issues, press-in
albums (4, as new); Euro Collector board game; Baldwins
Hemisphere Sovereign sale catalogue, fixed price lists (2) and
replica Third Reich cigarette cases (2). Fine. (60)
$50
3408
Chitty, A., Outline Catalogue of Australasian Tokens,
Adelaide, 1912; Supplement, 1918; Sutherland, Allan, Part
V Medals of New Zealandl Part VI, New Zealand Coinage;
1940-1941; Marsh, Michael A., The Gold Half Sovereign,
Cambridge, 1982; Renniks, assorted volumes (4); other
small books on Australian coins and New Zealand coins (9);
Yeoman, Current Coins of the World; B.R. Noble Collection
Glendinings, December 1975. Fair - fine. (20)
$50

Ex Libris of Joel L. Malter, June 4, 2006 (lot 939).

3414
Spalding, Philip, The World of the Holey Dollar, Santa
Barbara, 1973, 252pp + appendices, with Numismatic
Library stamp of Greg McDonald. Nearly as new and scarce
in this condition.
$500

375

3415
Stainsfield, C.W., The Tradesmen's Tokens of the Australasian
Colonies., Together with an Account of the Early Silver
Pieces and Gold Coinage of Australia, London, 1888,
78pp., lot includes a letter on invoice form to Charles
Hall from G.C.Kent (Numismatic Specialist) of Brighton
c.1900 discussing the book and J.H. Dormer Circular
on Numismatics Nos LXXX, LXXXI, illustrated with
woodcuts, with an addenda by J. Atkins. Blue cloth, gilt
titles, scarce, nice condition.
$80

3419
Australia, collection of pre-decimal issues housed in cliplock
Hagner album on Hagner sheets, with slipcase, includes
kangaroos, 1/2d to 6d in blocks or pairs several with perf
OS and noted 5d pair, a few with paper toning, mint &
MUH, KGV engraved 1d blocks etc 4x 1d (3) 6x 1d (2), 8
x 1d and singles (3), mostly MUH some toned; KGV 1/2d
orange block of 28 (4x7) with single wmk but inverted, (SG
56w); 1/2d green (SG 20) blocks of 4 and 8; assorted blocks
many with flaws noted in BW, 1/2 to 1 1/2d, collection of 1d
reds of various shades mint-MUH, some minor toning (44)
other described varieties used; singles and a few pairs and
blocks of issues single wmk-s/mult wmk to 5d as described
varieties mostly of 1d green and 1 1/2d red; another left
marginal block of 1d green of 30, p.13.5x 12.5 from pane
III cliches 31-60 with half reinforced, ASSC varieties 37,
42 etc; another ACSC listed issues from pane VI, in blocks
of 4, 1d red used s/mult, others Mint MUH, 1d violet, 1d
green mint & MUH various wmks with detailed description
attached to page (CV $560); 1/2d orange block (48) 6x8
of s/mult p.14 (SG 86); sheet of 80, 1 1/2 Canberra; sheet
of 96 1 1/2d Sturt; K/Smith imprint blocks of 4 to 8 of 2d,
3d, 6d and 6d airmail; 3d airmail imprint block of 8; other
issues from 1934, plate pairs of 2d cable (16 pairs positional
lots); 3d blue cable positional plate blocks of 4 (4); sheets of
3d and 32 1/2d Produce Food; BCOF large blocks of 1/2d
to 3d; arms Specimen set; a wide rande of definitives and
commens in blocks etc, some as imprint blocks, navigators
to 10/-; 5/- cattle in blocks of 4 (2) etc., Mostly MUH a
few mint and some used, some issues with scattered toning,
inspection wanted. (100s)
$1,000

STAMPS

3420
Australia, pre-decimal in two spring back loose leaf albums
with a few mint issues stuck to page, containing simplified
KGV issues, mint and used including OS O/P with extras;
1d engraved both shades in blocks of 4 mint/MUH;
commemoratives complete, some in blocks, noted 3d
kooka M/S mint and used; K/Smith OS sets Mint and used;
5/- bridge used; lacks arms and robes; includes navigators
complete M&U; issues to 1966; also collections of predecimal mostly used of Norfolk Island; Christmas Islands;
Cocos (Keeling) Islands; Nauru; PNG, noted £1 fisherman,
1/7 cattle, 10/- Rabaul, £1 QEII; New Zealand from 1960;
and a few world. Mint, used. (100s)
$400

part

3416*
Australia, 1/2d - £2 kangaroo set, some mint stuck on album
leaf, noted £2 C of A wmk. fine used (see illustration); £1
chocolate and blue 3rd wmk. (illustrated); £1 grey 3rd wmk.
(illustrated), 10/- C of A wmk. (illustrated), 5/- C of A wmk.
mint, (illustrated); others mint and used, including 2/- 3rd
wmk fine mint, OS O/P etc., several issues with faults. Mint
and used. (38)
$400

3421
Australia, collection of pre-decimal, housed in Lighthouse
stock book, includes two pound arms (2), used one pound
robes mint and used, commems from 1927 including K/
Smith 6d (6, mint & MUH); 6d air mail mint, OS set 2d,
3d and 6d airmail set used, OS perfs, 1/- Lyre bird (3 mint
including OS O/P); 1/- Anzac mint; 2/- Jubilee mint; mostly
used in multiples of lower value commems; KGVI series to
1/4 various perfs including some no wmk issues; other issues
to 1965. scattered MUH and mint, but mostly used, a few
mint items with paper toning. (100s)
$200

3417
Australia, robes thick paper set to pound, used set to pound;
arms set to two pounds mint and used. With extras mint
and used. (19)
$100
3418
Australia, 1946 BCOF overprint set to complete to 5/- both
a mint and used set. Mint and used. (14)
$100
376

3428
Australia, decimal Post Office packs, 1990-1995, most issues,
values five - twenty dollars (FV $200); also PNC Australia
Remembers. MUH. (81)
$100
3429
Australia, decimal mostly MUH collection housed on Hagner
sheets in cliplock folder issues from 1966-2001, appears
about complete includes some M/S, sheetlets and some
Specimen issues as well as mostly used pre-decimal missing
key issues. MUH, mint and used. (100s)
$250
Ex D.S. Gray Collection.

part

3422*
Australia, described blocks of 4 including 3d Air perf OS
corner block (SG O119) MUH (illustrated); 1/6 Hermes thin
paper, McCracken imprint block of 4 (SG 153ab); 3d KGV
blue Ash imprint block of 4 (SG 100b) (2); another block
of 4 SM perf 13.5x12.5 with thin ST of Australia, R flaw in
Australia, (F48d, F48f); 2d and 3d Cable Ash imprints; 3d
bridge upper corner block of 4; 9d kangaroo Ash imprint
blocks of 4 (C of A) and 2 (Small Multiple), (SG 133 and
SG 108); 1931 K/Smith mint set of singles MUH and 6d Air
Mail used. All stored on Hagners purchased c.1980, MUH
a few mint, one used. (38)
$140

3430
Australia, a large accumulation of all issues in one large
carton, including singles, blocks, booklets, FDC etc from
the issues from 9 January 1994 to June 12, 1997 and issues
from January 31, 2002 - 27 August 2003, inventory of issues
includes with ATO payments noted; all in original posted
packages from AP and the marked total cost $1895, made
up of $1299 for MUH stamps and approximately $353
cost for FDC and $222.83 cost for CTO. MUH and fine
used. (100s)
$550
3431
Australia, accumulation of decimal stams as blocks of 4 with
values to $5, all housed in Hagner System cliplock album,
(FV $388); together with pre-decimals on two Hagner sheets
many as imprint blocks and 28 FDC and two albums of
world including Australia in two Chinese stock albums.
MUH, and used. (100s)
$150

3423
Australia, decimal collection housed in hingeless Seven Seas
cliplock folder, issues from 1966-1987, with values to $10,
also includes M/S and booklet panes, collection not complete,
missing a few sets as highlighted within the album. MUH.
(100s)
$200

3432
Australia, MUH issues many as blocks of 4 or larger (FV
$146); together with Australian Heritage in Stamps in books
a set of 5; New Zealand year books of 1991, 1994 and other
stamps PNG used, several sets of MUH from Cocos (Keeling)
Islands and Christmas Island. MUH and used. (100s)
$80

3424
Australia, decimal MUH issues low values but includes
blocks of 4 of Navigators from 75c to $4; paintings to $10
with duplication, lot includes PO packs, blocks strips and
gutter strips and sheets, (FV $358). MUH. (100s)
$160

3433
Australia, Post Office year books with stamps for years
1981 (2), 1983 (2), 1985, 1986, 1987, 1995 (2), 1997 (2),
1998 (2), 1999, all Deluxe albums, 2003 (executive album).
MUH. (15)
$300

3425
Australia, including State issues, early Commonwealth,
decimals 1966-c1993, Post Office packs, FDCs, Australian
Antarctic Territory, Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling)
Islands; an album of world and loose bulk. In six albums.
Used to MUH. (100s)
$150

3434
Australia, Australia Post year books, 1981-1989; also
Australian Bicentennial Collection, 1788-1988; The Colonial
Collection; Australian Impressionists. MUH. (12 items)
$130

3426
Australia, National Stamp Week M/S (approx. 120); 50th
anniversary of Trans-Pacific Flight M/S (12); 3c QEII coil
roll of stamps (approx. 1000); Year of the rat philatellic/
numismatic cover; Christmas Island, mint singles, blocks
part sheets low value issues; similar lot for Cocos (Keeling)
Islands; quantity of Great Britain 50P 1980 ISE M/S, (17);
1980 ISE M/S of 4 stamps (13), etc. Mostly MUH. (100s)
$120

3435
Australia, Post Office year books with stamps for years
1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993 (2),
1994 (2), 1996 (2), 1999, Commonwealth Games Collection
2006, Golden Heros 2000, Stage & Screen, Australian BiCentennial Collection (2 sets), the Return of Halley's Comet
FDC Collection; Great Australian Railways, gold foil stamps
all encapsulated with stamps, boxed No.683/750. MUH, fine
used FDC. (lot, 15 albums)
$400

3427
Australia, 1981-2007, incomplete, one cent - ten dollar
issues, some duplication (FV $900+). In a brown Philatelic
binder, MUH. (100s)
$400
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3436
Australia, Australia Post year books, 1990-1999. MUH.
(10)
$180

3445
Australia, Post Office packs, booklets and packeted
MUH stamps from Australia Post, all c.2013-2014, much
duplication mostly of 60c issues up to $20, includes sheetlets,
blocks etc with quantities from AAT and Christmas Islands,
etc., (marked FV $2134). MUH. (100s)
$1,000

3437
Australia, post office year books 1990, 1993 (3, deluxe
(2) and executive); Australia pre-decimal from the 1930s
singles and blocks in stock book a few as imprint blocks;
railway tickets and luggage labels for Tasmania (an
interesting collection of a few hundred) and an album
and loose Queensland railway stamps, tickets and luggage
labels; together with books a) Craig & Ingles 'The Revenue
and Railway Stamps of Tasmania' 1978, 68pps; b) Ingles,
Presgrave & Craig 'The Railway and other parcel stamps of
Mainland Australia', 1980, 55pps. MUH and used. (lot)
$100

3446
Australia, FDC's, large collection from 1971-2013, mostly
different. Used. (454)
$60

3438
Australia, Australia Post year books, 2000-2009. MUH.
(10)
$350
3439
Australia, Post Office year book 2001, Australian Territories
year issues in folder 1994-2006; Post Office packs c.1990s2000s (67); world stamps in albums (Century and Premier
Globe) and stock book including a few pre-decimal issues;
FDC of Australia and world covers some as early USA
commemoratives of 1940s etc (approx 200); packets of
Atlanta 1996 games from fictional countries (approx 100).
MUH, used. (100s)
$80

part

3447*
Australia, large registered cover (215x140mm) on NRMA
envelope tied with red 5/- arms, red 3/- waratah and brown
9d kangaroos, cancelled GPO Sydney, 22 March 1961,
addressed to London House, Guildford St. London W.I.;
Netherlands East Indies, cover with green 75c, blue 12-1/2c
overprinted on 20c and red 2-1/2c, posted from Soebang,
Java to Basel (22.6.31) via Batavia (11.6.31). Fine. (2)
$90

3440
Australia, includes Australia Post year books, Collections
1989, Executive Editions, 1992, 1996; Australia's Heritage
in stamps - Our Pets; together with Australian Olympic
Legends, pane of twelve stamps; Hong Kong Governors
1843-1997, sheets (2). MUH. (7)
$100

3448
Australia, Vice-regal covers in a large box, several 100
addressed to the Governor of NSW Air Marshall Sir James
Rowland at Government House and a significant number to
Lt. Col. J.H. Devitt as the Private Secretary, all covers c.early
1980s with stamps etc attached, most from Australia but a
small number from overseas. Used. (100s)
$120

3441
Australia, Post Office packs c1970s-1980s (44), FDC a range
with some duplication etc from 1956-2013 including special
stamped covers (approx.230). MUH and used. (274)
$50
3442
Australia, decimal Post Office packs, 1996-2002, most
issues, values five cents - ten dollars (FV $300). In a grey
folder, MUH. (99)
$150

3449
Australia, and world covers, assorted lot of Australian
Maxi cards c.1990s (several 100); a selection of FDC much
duplication of Australia and AAT, postally used covers from
Australia and overseas (approx. 200), Post Office packs much
duplication (36); MUH Australian etc stamps (FV approx
$40) a few world MUH sets. MUH, used. (lot)
$50

3443
Australia, decimal Post Office packs, 2003-2007, most
issues, values five cents - five dollars (FV $400). In a black
folder, MUH. (73)
$200
3444
Australia, a large accumulation of all issues in two large
cartons, including singles, blocks, booklets, FDC etc
from the issues from 22 April 2009 to December 3, 2014,
includes AAT issues etc., inventory of issues includes with
ATO payments noted; all in original posted packages from
AP and the marked total cost $6364.62 (which includes
approximately $700 cost for FDC). MUH and fine used for
FDC. (100s)
$3,000

3450
Australia and others, seven (7) dealers stock books containg
Australia States (few only), Australia (3 books) a wide range
of pre decimal and decimal almost all used; New Zealand (1)
with a small represenation of issues and Norfolk Island this
mostly mint/MUH. MUH, mint and used. (100s)
$100

378

3451
Aitutaki, Rarotonga, Penryn Island and Pitcairn Island, sets
and singles with duplication, Aitutaki (38) noted surcharges
on birds 1/- (3), 6d (1); Edward VII, including 6d and 1/-;
KGV surcharges 6d (2), 1/- (1); normal issues of KGV mostly
in multiples to 1/-; 1920 set pictorials 1d - 1/-; Rarotonga
(5); Penryn Island (6); Pitcain Island UPU sets (2 MUH and
used); QEII 2/- (2), 2/6 (2). Mostly mint, some MUH and
used. (61)
$100

part

3455*
British Levant and Kuwait, British stamps O/P with piastre
denominations; Kuwait O/P on Indian and British Stamps
housed on two Hagner sheets; Levant includes 12 piastres
on 2/6 Queen Victoria (SG 3a), 4 piastres on 10d QV (SG
6); Edward VII, 24 piastres on 5/- (SG 12) (illustrated), 12
piastres on 2/6 (SG 11) others down to one piastre; 6d and
1/- O/P Levant (SG L9,L10); Kuwait, India O/P on KGV to
one rupee (11) Air Mail KGV (SG 31-34); KGVI, one and
two rupees on India, ten rupees on GB 10/- blue KGVI (SG
73a) (illustrated); sets to ten rupees KGVI and QEII (SG
90-92, 107-109). Mint and used. (39)
$150

3452*
Antigua, 1932 5/-, 'Conception', (SG 90 £100); Bermuda,
1932 12/6, grey and orange, (SG 93 £250); Northern
Rhodesia, 1925 20/-, carmine and rose purple, (SG 17 £190).
First two mint, last fine used, all well centred examples.
(3)
$150

3456
British Military Occupation of Italian Colonies, on a Hagner
sheet, Eritrea, KGVI set O/P 2 sh.50cts on 2/6 green - 10/blue all with O/P B.M.A. Eritrea, (SG E10-E12); another set
O/P M.E.F. 1d-3d, 5d used, 2/6-10/- (2 sets); Bahrain, O/P
2, 5 and 10 rupees on GB 2/6-10/-, (SG 77-79); QEII similar
set to 10 rupees (Sg 94-96); Palestine and Transjordan on
Hagner sheet, includes Palestine O/P to 20 piastres, (8), 1927
series (6) to 13m; Transjordan, O/P on Palestine (3), others
(10). Mint unless noted. (47)
$100

First two with original UK invoices of 1966 and 1967.

3453
British Commonwealth, six (6) large clip lock folders fitted
with hundreds of Hagner sheets, stored in a large container,
containing mostly MUH stamps issues with earlier issues
used, these all from the various countries to the year 2000,
including AAT (pre-decimal and decimal to 2001), Christmas
Island, Cocos Keeling Islands (pre-decimal - 1999), Isle
of Man (1973-1991), some sets of Gibraltar, Jersey and
Guernsey, Nauru (from 1935 - 1994), New Zealand (from
1937 to 1983, includes Ross Dependency and NZ Life
Assurance), Norfolk Island (1947-1999), Papua New Guinea
(nearly complete from 1952-1999 no dues, missing O/P etc),
in reasonable logical order, lots includes M/S, sheetlets a
few pickings all as sets; a few covers in small cover album,
a collection of modern postcards in 4 card albums (approx
250). MUH, mint and used. (100s)
$300
Ex D.S.Gray Collection.

part

3454
British Commonwealth, a scattered accumulation of issues in
stock books (10) formed as a part time dealers stock; noted
three albums of Great Britain; used decimal Australian, PNG,
New Zealand, Papua; New Guinea, Samoa, Fiji, Christmas
Island and Nauru. Some MUH of common material,
otherwise mostly used. (100s)
$200

3457*
British Solomon Islands, 1907 canoe set of 7, 1/- (illustrated);
KGV (5) to 11d; 10/- 1948 wedding, KGVI various (5)
including 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/- (illustrated); 1940 Postage Due
set complete (8) to 1/6 MUH. Mint and MUH. (30)
$200

379

part

3460*
Cook Islands, small collection with duplication on a Hagner
sheet 1892 Federation 1d (2), 1 1/2d (2), 10d (illustrated),
Queen Makea Takau and white Tern part set with duplication
(26) mostly mint some used, pictorials 1932 mostly mint
(10), Jubilee set 1935 mint. Mint and used. (45)
$100

3458*
China, cover from Shanghai to Nanking, 1948, fixed with
9 x $5000.00 green Shanghai Philatelic Exhibition stamps
imperf (SG.1002) with Tax stamps and T cancellation added
at Nanking for 1948 surcharged Postage Due Stamps as
O/P $10,000 on 1 x $300; O/P $5000 on 1 x $200 and O/P
$20,000 each on three $500, (SG D997, D998, D999). Used
and very rare as a cover with additional tax stamps.
$100

part

3459*
China, picture postcard black and white view of the 'Tea
House in Native City - Shanghai', tied with a Chinese CDS
on Chinese Imperial post brown half cent. Good very fine.
$50

3461*
Cyprus, small collection housed on two Hagner sheets,
almost all are mint with some duplication, issues from SG2,
O/P Cyprus (Plate 215); QV set from 1/2 piastre - 45 piastres
(illustrated); Edward VII set to 18 piastres (illustrated)
mixed with both wmks. (15); KGV set to 45 piastres, 18 &
45 piastres (illustrated); 1928 50th anniversary rule to 18
piastres; 1934 part set including 18 and 45 piastres (both
illustrated); Silver Jubilee set. Mostly mint, a few used.
(64)
$150

380

part

3464*
Gibraltar, small collection housed on two Hagner sheets,
almost all are mint with some duplication, issues from SG1,
O/P 40 centimes 4d (illustrated); mint and used issues of
Spanish Currency issue to 1 peseta; Sterling Currency issues
to 1/2d - 1/- (illustrated); Edward VII set to 2/- (illustrated)
mostly CA multiple; George V set to 2/-, UPU, Silver Jubilee,
1931-3 Rock set, etc. Mostly mint, a few used. (61)
$150

part

3462*
Fiji, a small collection housed on two Hagner sheets with C
R and V R types, including 5d on 4d surcharge (illustrated)
and native canoe (25) mostly mint and different, Edward VII
1/-, others (4); KGV various issue to 1/-; KGVI and QEII to
one pound (illustrated). (MUH, mint, used [2]). (54)
$150

3465
Great Britain, a carton of post office packs; ISE 1980 (13);
Xmas 1980 (approx. 25); International Year of the Disabled
1981 (10); London Landmarks (14); Folklore (10); Xmas
1981 (8); Music & British Conductors (10); National trusts
(11); Bronte (5); others (5); quantity of FDC of period c.1980
much duplication (approx. 200). MUH and used. (lot)
$100

3466
Great Britain, Coronation Elizabeth R 1953, QANTAS
Coronation Day Air Mail Flight covers, England to Australia,
Norfolk Island to England, Ceylon to England, unused cover,
and Elizabeth II, 21st April 1953 First Day of Issue envelope
postmarked Tempe Park, NSW, Aust. Used, a couple with
foxing on edge. (5)
$50

part

3463*
German New Guinea, second definitive set with Deutsch
- Neu Guinea inscription of the Royal Yacht series, three
pfennig - five mark, 1901 series, (SG 7-19). Mint. (13)
$200

381

part

3468*
Malta, collection on four Hagner sheets with some
duplication, includes QV 1/2d orange brown various shades
(7), (one illustrated), others to 1/- (some used); 5/- QV (SG
30) (illustrated); 1899 set to 10/- (SG 31-35) (illustrated);
Edward VII set to 1/- (12) all mint; KG V set to 1/-, with O/P
Self Government 1/- to 5/- (illustrated); various issues of 1922
and 1926 O/P Postage to 10/- (illustrated); Silver Jubilee set,
KGVI set to 10/- (M & U) another 10/- Self Government.
Mostly mint a few used. (85)
$250

part

3467*
Hutt River Province, an extraordinary accumulation in a
large folder of original art work and mock ups of stamp
issues for this province, includes advertising layouts, proofs
of issues without perforation, issues covered are from 19811985 and include flower stamps (6) art work only; Harvesters
proofs and art work 21.9.1981; Christmas issues 1981 and
1985 both for proofs and art works; Winter Olympics July
1984, proofs and art work; Ausipex Melbourne 1984, M/S
art work etc. As produced. (lot)
$750

part

3469*
Morocco Agencies and Tangier, housed on two Hagner
sheets, on Gibraltar, Spanish Currency, 40, 50 centimes, one
peseta and 2 pesetas; Edward VII, one peseta on 10d and
3 pesetas on 2/6, KG V issues to 3 pesetas (used), French
Currency KGV 6 francs on 5/- and 3 francs on 2/6 (mint and
used); British Currency KGV 2/6 and 5/- seahorses, KGVI to
5/- both types; Tangier, KG VI 2/6 to 10/- mint (SG 273-5);
another set 2/6 to 10/- 1950 series; similar for QEII all mint.
Mint a few used. (33)
$120

part

3470*
Nauru, 2/6 seahorses with O/P mint (illustrated); Century
freighter issues incomplete to 10/- includes M & U 10/- (M
illustrated); extras 5/- (2) M & U, 2/6 (2) M & U; Jubilee
thre sets (MUH and mint); extras (2) 2/6 lagoon, 5/- map.
MUH, mint and used. (29)
$100

lot 3468 part

382

3474
Pacific Islands, covers mostly OHMS without stamp usage
but cancelled as official paid mail, all c. 1970s, from Fiji
(2), Rarotonga, Bairik, Gilbert Islands, Tonga and Solomon
Islands, Norfolk Island, several with registration and mostly
with additional Air Mail cancellation. Mostly fine. (7)
$30

part

part

3471*
New Guinea, N.W.Pacific Islands O/P in a Hagner sheet,
with Australia kangaroo issues from 2d to 5/- (19), 3d MUH
and mint block of 4 (SG 76); 2/- 3rd wmk. fine used (SG 97)
(illustrated); 5/- 3rd wmk (SG 116) (illustrated) remainder
mixed mint and used: KGV issues to 5d (17), 1d red shades
(5), 4d yellow orange, 4d violet, 4d ultramarine (both mint
and illustrated). Mint and used. (36)
$300

3475*
Papua, Lakatois on two Hagner sheets, with issues of British
New Guinea to 1/- (illustrated) mint; Papua, Lakatoi O/P
on issues to 2/6, 2/6 used (illustrated); Papaua one colour
issues to 1/- ; several air mails, and various O/P for Lakatois;
various 1932 issues to 2/6 used, several PNG to 2/6. Mint
and used, some pickings. (52)
$250

part

3476*
Papua New Guinea, Postal Charges 6d on 7 1/2d hut, (SG
D.1) (illustrated) used; Australia 3d Kangaroo 1st Wmk.,
retouch over A variety, mint; 1d, KGV engraved, Plate 2
block of 4 across but perf separation making two halves,
MUH; China, express letter stamp No.0297, Chinese Post
Office Issue, used. (4)
$200

part

3472*
New Guinea, Territory of, Native Village issues 4d to 1/(Mint & Used); air mail O/P 3d to 2/- Used (2/- illustrated);
OS O/P 1d to 1/- (with extras), 1d Bird of Paradise OS O/P
(SG 042); Bird of Paradise, 1/-, 2/- (2), 10/- (illustrated) (SG
161) mint; 1931 6d - 2/- Air Mail O/P; no date (13) Air Mail
6d (3) - one pound includes 5/- (2). Mint and used. (52)
$200

3477
Peru, two centavos, 1920 trial block of four with arms
and dates 1923 1924, all overstamped Specimen in red, by
American Bank Note Co, all punch hole cancelled. MUH.
$40

part

3473*
Niue, collection on two Hagner sheets 1902 O/P on NZ to
1/- with duplication (25); Edward VII 6d (3), 1/- (2); KGV
various with duplication (12) including 1/- (3); postal fiscal
issues 2/6 - pound, (10/- and one pound (illustrated); pictorial
set to 1/-, Jubilee set etc. Mint, MUH. (67)
$150

part

3478*
Samoa, a small group (19) on a Hagner sheet, includes G.R.I.
2 1/2d blue (no fraction bar) (SG.104a), palm trees and a few
NZ O/P Samoa, Victory O/P on NZ set 1920. Mint. (19)
$100
383

3482
World stamps, including Australia as an assorted lot, noted
a c.1891 Lincoln album with pickings of stamps of that
period, Junior Globe Stamp Album, Harris Traveller Stamp
Album, all containing stamps; a small stock book cramed full
with used decimal issues to c.1990; glass framed set of the
Provinces of France stamps (32) mint; 1981 Royal Wedding
album with stamps; quantities of mostly used stamps on and
off paper, these generally from Australia, and several minor
publications on Australian & PNG stamps (8). Mostly used.
(100s)
$50
3483
World, an extensive collection of 100s of WWF World
Wildlife Federation Animal First Day Covers, nicely
presented in plastic sleeves contained in twelve (12) binders
with slip cases; they cover the period of issue from 19982010, the range of countries varies considerably; in addition
the collection also includes a MUH issues of the featured
animal, noted also that dates vary within each binder. In
addition to the first day covers there are also unused stamps
mounted on section title type pages, there are also additional
info pages on the animals, consequently these FDCs items
are fine used and all are in excellent condition. MUH, used.
(100s)
$200
3484
The 100 Greatest Stamps of the World, sterling silver
miniature collection by Franklin Mint. In case of issue with
certificate, one stamp missing, uncirculated. (99)
$100

3479*
Turkey, 1907 (7 JNA) and 1908 (APR), two colour picture
post cards, both from Guemleik, Asia Minor to France, 1)
franked by 1905 5 Para yellow buff and tied by bilingual
'Guemleik' CDS (Coles & Walker Flg 24 in Black 10 pts);
2) franked by 1905 10 para grey-green and tied by same
but in blue (15 pts). A fine pair depicting the two colours
of this postmark, SG 212 postcard, SG 213 Postcard, rare
and very rare. (2)
$100
Ex Stanley Gibbons, London with carded descriptions from SG.

3480
World, seven (7) large clip lock folders fitted with hundreds
of Hagner sheets, stored in a large container, containing
MUH, mint and used stamps in no logical order, includes
some pickings mostly packet material or sets some as MUH,
noted a few coloured copies of rare stamps, quanties of used
Australia decimal mostly used and diverse world issues.
MUH, mint and used. (1000s)
$150
Ex D.S. Gray Collection.

3481
World, Assorted old stamp albums (15) including The
Commonwealth Collection in slipcase and a Favourite
Philatelic spring back album containing a few Australian
and Australian States; a quantity of covers mostly from
Europe, some PNG etc all c.1950s-1990s (approx 150); and
a quantity of world stamps some on Hagners other loose
(100s). Used. (lot)
$100
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